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ORDER DIRECTING COMMISSION STAFF TO INITIATE  
CERTIFICATE REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS  

 
BY THE COMMISSION: 
 

Background 
 

Our staff opened the instant docket to initiate show cause proceedings against Kincaid 
Hills Water Company (Kincaid or Utility) for apparent violations of Florida Statutes (F.S.) and 
Commission rules for: (1) its failure to remit payment of its annual Regulatory Assessment Fees 
(RAFs) for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016; (2) its failure to timely submit its 
Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; and (3) its failure to respond to 
customer complaints and to provide a written response to our staff regarding customer 
complaints. 

Kincaid is a Class C water utility providing service in Alachua County. Kincaid became 
subject to this Commission’s jurisdiction and was granted a grandfather water certificate in 
1993.1 The following information provides a historical overview of this Commission’s activities 
related to Kincaid. 

After failing to submit its Annual Reports for 1994 through 1996, we initiated an 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Rule 30.110, Florida Administrative 
                                                 
1Order No. PSC-93-1027-FOF-WU, issued July 13, 1993, in Docket No. 921195-WU, In re: Application for     
certificate to provide water service in Alachua County under grandfather rights by Kincaid Hills Water Company. 
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Code (F.A.C.) (1997 Proceeding), and we ordered Kincaid to show cause why it should not be 
penalized $2,628 for failing to submit its Annual Reports.2  Kincaid failed to respond to our 
Order, and we assessed Annual Report penalties.3 After several failed attempts by our staff to 
contact Kincaid to collect the Annual Report penalty, we submitted the penalty to the Florida 
Department of Financial Services (DFS) to be written-off as uncollectible.4 
 

In 2004, after failing to submit RAFs for the years 1995 through 2003 and failing to 
submit Annual Reports for the years 1998 through 2003, we initiated an enforcement proceeding 
against Kincaid for alleged violations of Section 350.113, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110 and 25-
30.120, F.A.C. (2004 Proceeding).5  In an effort to work with Kincaid to resolve its non-
compliance issues, and because Kincaid made an effort to cooperate with our staff and submitted 
all of the delinquent Annual Reports for 1998-2003, we declined to order Kincaid to show cause 
or assess fines against Kincaid for failing to submit RAFs and Annual Reports.6 Instead, we 
approved a payment plan submitted by Kincaid to pay the RAFs, plus statutory penalty and 
interest, that it owed for the years 1995 to 2003.7  In addition, Kincaid was put on notice that 
failure to timely submit RAFs and Annual Reports in the future or comply with any Commission 
orders would result in further enforcement action. 
 

Kincaid again failed to submit RAFs and Annual Reports the year after the 2004 
Proceeding, as well as the following two years. Kincaid made several payments toward the RAF 
amounts owed pursuant to the payment plan approved by Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU 
between June 2004 and January 2006, then ceased submitting payments.8 After failing to submit 
RAFs and Annual Reports for 2004, 2005, and 2006, failing to submit payments pursuant to the 
approved payment plan, and failing to respond to our staff’s attempts to collect the amounts 
owed, we initiated another enforcement proceeding against Kincaid in 2007 for violations of 

                                                 
2 Order No. PSC-98-0737-SC-WU, issued on May 28, 1998, in Docket No. 971623-WU, In Re:  Initiation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110(3), 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports. 
3 See, Docket No. 971623-WU. 
4 See, Document No. 10810-98, in Docket No. 971623-WU. 
5 Docket No. 040248-WU, In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities. 
6 Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21, 2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU, In re: Initiation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and 
Wastewater Utilities. 
7 This Commission found the total amount of delinquent RAFs, penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for years 
1995-2003, to be $29,231.42. See Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
8 Between June 2004 and January 2006, Kincaid submitted $12,000.00 of the total $29,231.42 owed. $10,903.86 
was applied to past due RAF principals and $1,096.14 to penalty and interest, which paid the entire RAF principal 
amounts owed for the years 1995 through 1999, and $1,410.92 of the $1,808.33 RAF principal owed for the year 
2000.   
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Section 350.113, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110 and 25-30.120, F.A.C., and Order No. PSC-04-0615-
FOF-WU (2007 Proceeding).9  

At the time we initiated the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid had serious compliance issues with 
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as well as the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  Despite finding “a continued pattern of disregard for 
the directions, orders, and rules of this Commission,” and “a continued pattern of disregard for 
the timely payment of RAFs,” we again declined to order Kincaid to show cause, finding 
“exigent and mitigating circumstances” existed.10  At that time, we reasoned that assessing 
additional penalties and requiring Kincaid to pay its delinquent RAFs and assessing Annual 
Report penalties would only further impair Kincaid’s financial viability and its ability to address 
the DEP and EPA compliance issues.11 Therefore, we ordered the outstanding RAF amounts, 
including penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for the years 1995 through 2006, be submitted to 
DFS to be written-off as uncollectible.12  Kincaid was put on notice that “failure to timely file 
future annual reports will subject it to the penalties authorized by Rule 25-30.110(7), F.A.C., and 
to show cause proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the 
violation continues, as set forth in Section 367.161, F.S., or revocation proceedings pursuant to 
Section 367.161(2), F.S.”13 In addition, we found Kincaid eligible for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
(SARC).  Finally, we ordered the 2007 Proceeding to remain open until Kincaid filed its SARC 
application, and ordered our staff to bring a recommendation to us should Kincaid fail to timely 
submit RAFs during the pendency of its SARC.14 

In April 2008, Kincaid notified our staff that it would not pursue a SARC due to 
customer dissatisfaction expressed after Kincaid implemented rate increases.15 Between June 
2007 and April 2008, Kincaid received two price-index increases and a 4.5% pass-through 
increase, which allowed Kincaid to recover RAFs in its rates going forward.  With those 
increases, Kincaid stated it could meet its obligations to pay RAFs and maintain Kincaid without 
a SARC.16  By Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, we ordered the 2007 Proceeding closed based 
on Kincaid submitting its 2007 RAFs17 and receiving the index and pass-through increases.18 

                                                 
9 Docket No. 070580-WU, In re: Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
10 Order No. PSC-08-0044-FOF-WU, issued January 22, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and 11. 
11 This Commission noted that “further collection efforts may cause the utility to abandon the system or cause it to 
be unable to make necessary repairs or maintain the safe provision of quality water to the customers of Kincaid.”  
Id., at pages 10 and 12; This Commission noted that, “in the last five months, the utility has worked diligently to pay 
off the 2004-2006 RAFs and has now filed all of its Annual Reports. Because of its financial problems and the need 
for maintenance, the utility has had problems with timely filing its Annual Reports and could not afford an 
accountant to assist it in such filing.”  Id., at page 13. 
12 Total amount to be written-off was $24,166.29. Id., at pages 10 and 12. 
13 Id. 
14 Id., at page 14. 
15 Document No. 04657-08, filed in Docket No. 070580-WU. 
16 Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, issued June 10, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, page 2. 
17 Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and, was, therefore, assessed an additional $139.05, for statutory 
penalty and interest that accrued. Kincaid submitted the $139.05 penalty on May 1, 2008. 
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Kincaid again failed to submit its RAFs for 2008, as well as for the years 2009, 2010, 
2011, 2012, and 2013. Additionally, Kincaid again failed to submit its Annual Reports for the 
years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013.19 Kincaid also failed to respond to our staff’s repeated 
attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and email.20 In June 2014, Kincaid’s owner, Mr. 
Berdell Knowles, Sr., finally responded to our staff regarding Kincaid’s outstanding RAFs, 
outstanding Annual Reports, and payment options. Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid’s 
outstanding Annual Reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment, by June 30, 
2014.21 In addition, Mr. Knowles, Sr. was advised that we could pursue further compliance 
action if Kincaid did not comply with a RAF payment plan.22 Mr. Knowles, Sr. failed to submit 
Kincaid’s 2008-2013 RAF returns or an initial RAF payment, and failed to submit Kincaid’s 
2009-2013 Annual Reports by June 30, 2014, as agreed, and again failed to respond to our staff’s 
attempts to contact Kincaid. 

In October 2014, due to Commission staff’s continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, 
Sr., our staff communicated with the DEP staff assigned to Kincaid’s compliance issues and 
obtained the contact information for Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., a corporate officer of Kincaid.23 
On October 20, 2014, our staff spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr. regarding Kincaid’s delinquent RAF 
and Annual Report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions 
with our staff, and Kincaid’s corporate and financial status. On October 23, 2014, our staff held a 
conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to an initial compliance 
action plan to resolve Kincaid’s compliance issues.24 Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to submit all of 
Kincaid’s delinquent Annual Reports for years 2009-2013, as well as the RAF amounts owed for 
the years 2010 and 2011, plus penalty and interest, by November 7, 2014.25 As part of the initial 
compliance plan, Kincaid also agreed to continue working with our staff regarding payment of 
the remaining RAF amounts owed, to consider pursing a SARC, and to submit future RAFs and 
Annual Reports timely.26 

On November 14, 2014, we received Kincaid’s payment in the amount of $8,690.15, 
which satisfied the outstanding RAF amounts owed by Kincaid for 2010 and 2011.27 On 
November 14, 2014, we also received Kincaid’s Annual Reports for 2009-2013.28 On February 

                                                                                                                                                             
18 Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU. 
19 Kincaid’s 2008 Annual Report was received 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
20 Attachment A, Exhibit A (Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs and Annual Reports). 
21 Attachment A, Exhibit A (Staff Email, dated June 17, 2014, RE:  Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 – First 
Collections Delinquent RAFs.) 
22 Id. 
23 Attachment A, Exhibit B (Kincaid Florida Corporate Information). 
24 Attachment A, Exhibit C (Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan). 
25 Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills – Initial Compliance Plan.) 
26 Id. 
27 The payment was postmarked November 7, 2014.  The payment breakdown was as follows:  $4,491.55 (2010 
RAFs $2,642.09 + Penalty $660.52 + Interest $1,188.94); and $4,198.60 (2011 RAFs $2657.34 + Penalty $664.34 + 
Interest $876.92) 
28 Kincaid emailed its 2009-2013 Annual Reports to staff on November 7, 2014; however, Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., 
requires reports be certified and submitted to this Commission in paper form. Our staff received the paper form of 
the Annual Reports on November 14, 2014.  See Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., re: 
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16, 2015, our staff held a conference call with Kincaid (Mr. Knowles, Sr. and Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
both participated), wherein Kincaid agreed to resolve its compliance issues, including 
negotiation of payment options for its past due RAFs, to submit future RAFs and Annual Reports 
timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate status with the Florida Secretary of State, 
Division of Corporations.29 Since submitting the $8,690.15 payment, however, Kincaid failed to 
meet the requirements of the initial compliance plan as agreed. Although Kincaid submitted its 
2014, 2015, and 2016 Annual Reports timely, Kincaid failed to meet the other requirements of 
the initial compliance plan.30 Specifically, Kincaid failed to: (1) submit additional payments 
toward its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (2) continue to work with Commission staff 
regarding repayment of its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (3) update its corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State, Division of Corporations; (4) apply for a SARC; and (5) 
submit its 2016 RAFs.31 

Our staff received customer complaints regarding Kincaid on October 13, 2016, March 
30, 2017, and May 8, 2017. To date, Kincaid has not responded to these customer complaints, 
nor has Kincaid provided a written response to our staff on each complaint, as required by Rules 
25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C. 

By certified letter, dated July 31, 2017, our staff notified Kincaid of apparent violations 
of Sections 350.113, 350.117, 367.121, and 367.145, F.S., and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-
30.355, and 25-22.032, F.A.C., and possible initiation of a show cause proceeding against the 
Utility for: (1) failing to remit payment of its annual RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, 
and 2016; (2) failing to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
and 2013; and (3) failing to respond to customer complaints and to provide a written response to 
our staff regarding customer complaints.32 Kincaid’s owner, Mr. Knowles, Sr., was informed in 
that letter that Section 367.161, F.S., provides in pertinent part: 

(1) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly 
refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter 
or any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a 
penalty for each such offense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, 
imposed, and collected by the commission . . . . Each day that such refusal 
or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be 
a lien upon the real and personal property of the utility, enforceable by the 
commission as statutory liens under chapter 85. 

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to 
its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to 
comply with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the 
commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of 

                                                                                                                                                             
Kincaid Hills - Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010-11 RAF Payment; and Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, 
Jr., re: Kincaid Hills - Annual Reports Insufficient.). 
29 See Attachment A, Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills – Rate Case & RAFs.). 
30 See Attachment A, Exhibits B and C. 
31 See Attachment A, Exhibits B and C. 
32 See Attachment A. 
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not more than $5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and 
collected by the commission; or the commission may, for any such 
violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate of authorization 
issued by it. Each day that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a 
separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal 
property of the entity, enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien 
under chapter 85. 

The July 31, 2017, letter put Kincaid on notice that our staff would open a docket to 
initiate a show cause proceeding if Kincaid did not correct the violations by remitting payment of 
the delinquent RAFs, remitting payment for penalties for late-filed Annual Reports, and 
submitting written responses to the customer complaints and our staff by August 31, 2017. Our 
staff further notified Kincaid that should the Utility ultimately be found in violation of our 
statutes, rules, or orders, we may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day each 
violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the 
Utility, or we may amend, suspend, or revoke Kincaid’s certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, 
F.S. Additionally, our staff stated that, if necessary, we may also seek injunctive or other 
appropriate relief in circuit court to compel Kincaid’s compliance, pursuant to Section 367.121, 
F.S. To date, Kincaid has not remitted payment of the delinquent RAFs, remitted payment for 
penalties for late-filed Annual Reports, or submitted written responses to the customer 
complaints and our staff, in response to our staff’s letter. 

By certified letter, dated September 28, 2017, our Office of the General Counsel notified 
Kincaid that Commission staff opened a docket initiating a show cause proceeding for the 
Utility’s apparent statute and rule violations.33 

This Order addresses: (1) Kincaid’s apparent violation of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, 
F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., for failure to submit RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 
2013, and 2016; (2) Kincaid’s apparent violation of Section 367.121, F.S., and Rule 25-30.110, 
F.A.C., for failure to timely submit its Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 
2013; and (3) Kincaid’s apparent violation of Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing 
to respond to customer complaints.   

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 350.113, 367.121, 367.145, and 367.161, F.S. 

Decision 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., each 
regulated company under our jurisdiction shall pay to this Commission a RAF based upon the 
gross operating revenues for the prior year operating period.  Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., requires 
that utilities pay a regulatory assessment fee of 4.5 percent of its gross revenues derived from 
intrastate business, or a minimum of $25.00 if there are no revenues or if revenues are 

                                                 
33 See Document No. 07952-2017, in Docket No. 20170200-WU. 
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insufficient to generate above the $25.00 minimum. Section 350.113(4), F.S., provides for a 
penalty of 5 percent for the first 30 days, and an additional penalty of “5 percent for each 
additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent,” and states that “the commission shall collect the fee and 
penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, from the regulated company.”  Section 
367.145(1)(b), F.S., states that, in addition to the penalties and interest otherwise provided, we 
may impose a penalty upon a utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in a timely 
manner in accordance with Section 367.161, F.S. Further, Rule 25-30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., 
provides that, in addition to statutory penalties and interest, we may impose an additional penalty 
upon a utility for failing to pay RAFs timely, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

Section 367.121(1)(c) and (i), F.S., authorizes us to require utilities subject to our 
jurisdiction to file such regular financial reports we deem necessary. Rule 25-30.110(3)(a), 
F.A.C., provides that each utility under our jurisdiction shall file an Annual Report on or before 
March 31st, for the preceding year ending December 31. The standard penalty for delinquent 
Annual Reports is $3 per day, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(7), F.A.C. 

Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires that a utility make a full and prompt acknowledgment and 
investigation of all customer complaints and respond fully and promptly to all customer requests. 
Further, Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., requires that a utility respond to a customer complaint received 
by this Commission by contacting the customer within 15 working days after receiving the complaint 
from our staff, and  provide a written response to the complaint to our staff within 15 working days 
after receiving the complaint from our staff. 

 
Pursuant to Section 367.161(1), F.S., we are authorized to impose upon any entity subject 

to our jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each such day a violation continues, if 
such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule 
or order of this Commission, or any provision of Chapter 367, F.S.  Each day a violation 
continues is treated as a separate offense.  Each penalty is a lien upon the real and personal 
property of the utility and is enforceable by us as a statutory lien.  If a penalty is also assessed by 
another state agency for the same violation, our penalty will be reduced by the amount of the 
other agency’s penalty. As an alternative to the above remedies, Section 367.161(2), F.S., 
permits us to amend, suspend, or revoke a utility’s certificate for any such violation.  Part of the 
determination we must make in evaluating whether to penalize a utility is whether the utility 
willfully violated the rule, statute, or order.  Section 367.161, F.S., does not define what it is to 
“willfully violate” a rule or order. Willfulness is a question of fact.34 The plain meaning of 
“willful” typically applied by the Courts in the absence of a statutory definition is an act or 
omission that is done “voluntarily and intentionally” with specific intent and “purpose to violate 
or disregard the requirements of the law.”35 We note that we must follow very specific noticing 
requirements set forth in Section 120.60, F.S., prior to revocation or suspension of a certificate. 
 
 

                                                 
34 Fugate v. Fla. Elections Comm’n, 924 So. 2d 74, 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006), citing, Metro. Dade County v. State 
Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 714 So. 2d 512, 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). 
35 Fugate at 76. 
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Factual Allegations 
 

Our records indicate that for purposes of this order, Kincaid failed to submit RAFs for the 
years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016.36 Kincaid has a long history of failing to submit RAFs, 
and has had two enforcement proceedings brought by this Commission in 2004 and 2007 for 
failing to submit RAFs.37  In fact, since coming under our jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted RAFs timely two times (2014 and 2015).38 Despite the numerous attempts by this 
Commission and our staff over the last 13 years to work with Kincaid to resolve its RAF 
compliance issues, Kincaid has repeatedly failed to comply with its statutory and regulatory 
obligations.   

Because Kincaid failed to submit its 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs timely, 
statutory penalties and interest are also due. The total amount owed by Kincaid for 2008, 2009, 
2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs, plus associated penalties and interest, calculated through November 
7, 2017, is $22,403.19.  A breakdown of the amount is shown in Table 1 below. 

 
Table 1:  Summary of RAF Penalties as of 11/07/17 
 
Year39 Revenues RAFs   

(4.5%) 

Penalty  

(25%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Interest 

(1%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Payments Total  

Due 

(As of  11/07/17) 

2016 $44,593.00 $2,006.69 $501.67 $160.54 $0.00 $2,668.90 

2015 $44,451.00 $2000.30 $0.00 $0.00 $2000.30 $0.00 

2014 $48,840.00 $2,197.80 $0.00 $0.00 $2,197.80 $0.00 

2013 $49,756.00 $2,239.02 $559.76 $985.17 $0.00 $3,783.95 

2012 $58,535.00 $2,634.08 $658.52 $1,501.43 $0.00 $4,794.03 

                                                 
36 Kincaid submitted its 2010 and 2011 RAFs, plus penalty and interest, on November 14, 2014, as part of on-going 
compliance/settlement negotiations with our staff.  
37 Docket No. 040248-WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and Docket No. 070580-WU, In Re: 
Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation of 
Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and of Order PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU. 
38 Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and paid the associated penalty and interest. 
39 Kincaid remitted payment of its 2010 and 2011 RAFs, including penalty and interest, on November 14, 2014.  
Additionally, Kincaid timely submitted its 2014 and 2015 RAFs. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU            
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU 
PAGE 9 
 
Year39 Revenues RAFs   

(4.5%) 

Penalty  

(25%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Interest 

(1%) 

(As of  
11/07/17) 

Payments Total  

Due 

(As of  11/07/17) 

2011 $59,052.00 $2,657.34 $664.34 $876.92 $4,198.60 $0.00 

2010 $58,713.00 $2,642.09 $660.52 $1,188.94 $4,491.55 $0.00 

2009 $60,274.00 $2,712.33 $678.08 $2,522.47 $0.00 $5,912.88 

2008 $50,661.00 $2,279.75 $569.94 $2,393.74 $0.00 $5,243.43 

Totals $474,875.00 $21,369.40 $4,292.83 $9,629.21 $12,888.25 $22,403.19 

 
  Additionally, a review of our records also indicates that Kincaid has repeatedly failed to 
timely submit its Annual Reports. At issue in this order are the 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013 
Annual Reports. In 2009, the Annual Report was submitted 1,689 days late. In 2010, the Annual 
Report was submitted 1,324 days late. In 2011, the Annual Report was submitted 958 days late. 
In 2012, the Annual Report was submitted 593 days late. In 2013, the Annual Report was 
submitted 228 days late. Since coming under our jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted five Annual Reports on time (1997, 2007, 2014, 2015, 2016).40  

The total penalty amount owed by Kincaid for failing to timely submit its Annual Reports 
for the years 2009 to 2013 is $14,376. A breakdown of the amount is shown in Table 2 below. 
 
Table 2:  Summary of Annual Report Penalties  
 

YEAR DATE DUE DATE 

SUBMITTED 
DAYS LATE PENALTY  

($3 per day) 

2013 03/31/2014 11/14/2014 228 $684.00

2012 04/01/2013 11/14/2014 593 $1,779.00

2011 04/02/2012 11/14/2014 958 $2,874.00

2010 03/31/2011 11/14/2014 1,324 $3,972.00

2009 03/31/2010 11/14/2014 1,689 $5,067.00

TOTAL 4,792 $14,376.00

 

                                                 
40 Kincaid’s 2008 Annual Report was received 22 days late, on April 22, 2009. 
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Finally, our records show that Kincaid is not timely responding to customer complaints. 
Our Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) shows three customer complaints in which 
Kincaid has failed to respond to both the customer and our staff. Our staff has compiled a list of 
customer complaints currently open with this Commission, along with a copy of each of the 
CATS complaint records for review.41 These complaints were submitted to this Commission on 
October 13, 2016, March 30, 2017, and May 8, 2017. The complaints show that customers 
reported regularly experiencing difficulty in reaching a Utility representative and reported 
Kincaid’s telephone number being out-of-service on occasions. Our staff has experienced great 
difficulty in reaching Kincaid regarding the customer complaints.42  Furthermore, Kincaid has 
failed to adequately respond to our staff’s repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, 
mail, and e-mail in order to resolve the complaints.43 To date, Kincaid has not responded to these 
customer complaints and has not provided a written response to our staff on these complaints. 

 
By knowingly failing to comply with the provisions of Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, 

F.A.C., we believe Kincaid’s acts were “willful” in the sense intended by Section 367.161, F.S. 
Where available, staff looks to prior Commission Orders for guidance on the amount and type of 
fines for each violation. Accordingly, using prior Order Nos. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS and PSC-11-
0541-SC-WS as a guide, the penalty for each failure to respond should be $250.44 Thus, the total 
of Kincaid’s penalties for failing to respond to the three customer complaints is $750:  $250 for 
failing to respond to the customer complaint dated October 13, 2016, $250 for failing to respond 
to the customer complaint dated March 30, 2017, and $250 for failing to respond to the customer 
complaint dated May 8, 2017. 
 
Analysis and Conclusion 

 
Considering Kincaid’s management’s history, specifically, the fact that the Utility has a 

long history of noncompliance, we find that Kincaid has a poor record of complying with our 
rules and statutes. Notably, this is the fourth time our staff has opened a docket to initiate a show 
cause proceeding since Kincaid became subject to our jurisdiction in 1993. We have previously 
initiated revocation proceedings against a utility based on its history of noncompliance with 
orders, rules, and statutory requirements.45  

 
We are concerned that Kincaid’s management does not understand how to and is not 

willing to commit the time to operate a utility within the meaning of Chapter 367, F.S.  The 
operation of a utility under Chapter 367, F.S., if successful, allows a utility the opportunity to 
earn a return on its investment.  If management is not willing to operate as a utility that follows 
our rules and regulations, the utility’s certificate should be revoked, removing any opportunity 
the owner has to earn a return on its investment.  If the certificate is revoked, a receiver must be 

                                                 
41 Attachment A, Exhibit D (Open CATS Customer Complaints). 
42 Id. 
43 Id. 
44 Order No. PSC-06-0349-SC-WS, issued April 25, 2006, in Docket No. 060057-WS and Order No. PSC-11-0541-
SC-WS, issued November 22, 2011, in Docket No. 110254-WS. 
45 Order No. PSC-93-0370-AS-WU. 
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appointed pursuant to Section 367.165, F.S., until a sale of the utility system has been approved 
pursuant to Section 367.071, F.S.  

 
Commission staff is hereby directed to initiate certificate revocation proceedings against 

Kincaid, consistent with Chapter 120 and Section 367.161, F.S., based on: (1) Kincaid’s apparent 
violation of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., for failure to 
submit RAFs for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016; (2) Kincaid’s apparent violation of 
Section 367.121, F.S., and Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., for failure to timely submit its Annual 
Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; and (3) Kincaid’s apparent violation of 
Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing to respond to customer complaints and our 
staff.   Therefore, our staff shall send a letter to the Utility, giving the Utility 30 days’ notice that 
our staff intends to commence revocation proceedings. Revocation shall be in lieu of the 
penalties discussed above. 
 

Based on the foregoing, it is 
 
 ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that based on Kincaid Hills Water 
Company’s apparent violation of:  (1) Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., for failure to submit Regulatory Assessment Fees for the years 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, 
and 2016; (2) Sections 367.121, F.S., and Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C., for failure to timely submit its 
Annual Reports for the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013; and (3) Rules 25-30.355 and 
25-22.032, F.A.C., for failing to respond to customer complaints and Commission staff; 
Commission staff is hereby directed to initiate certificate revocation proceedings against Kincaid 
Hills Water Company, consistent with Chapter 120 and Section 367.161, F.S.  It is further 
 
 ORDERED that Commission staff shall send a letter to the Kincaid Hills Water 
Company, giving the Utility 30 days’ notice that our staff intends to commence revocation 
proceedings.  It is further 
 
 ORDERED that this docket shall remain open until certificate revocation proceedings are 
initiated, at which point the docket should be closed administratively. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 15th day of December, 20 17. 

MAD/RD 

Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 4] 3-6770 
www. tloridapsc.com 

Copies furnished: A copy of th is document is 
prov ided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Publi c Service Commission is required by Section 120.569( I), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is ava ilable under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that app ly. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

Mediation may be availab le on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is preliminary, procedural or 
intermediate in nature, may request: ( I) reconsideration within I 0 days pursuant to Ru le 25-
22.0376, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial rev iew by the Florida Supreme Court, in 
the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case 
of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for reconsideration shall be filed with the Office of 
Commission Clerk, in the fo rm prescribed by Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrati ve Code. 
Judicia l review of a prel iminary, procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such rev iew may be requested from the 
appropriate court, as descri bed above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
JULIE I. BROWN, CHAIRMAN 
ART GRAHAM 
RONALD A. BRISE 
DoNALOJ. POLMANN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Public Service Commission 

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

July 31,2017 

KEITH C. HETRICK 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

(850)413-6199 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., Owner 
Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President/CEO 
KINCAID HILLS WATER COMPANY 

VIA CERTIFIED & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Certified Reccipl M: 7006 0810 0002 33354 2751 

P.O. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32602 
KINCA!DHJL LSWATERCO@YAHOO COM 
berdcll@alum.mit.edu 

RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Noncompliance with Sections 350.113, 350.117, 
367.121, and 367.145, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-30.355, 
and 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code, and possible implementation of show 
cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Water Company, pursuant to Section 
367.161, Florida Statutes. 

Dear Sirs: 

A review of Commission records indicates that Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid) is 
not in compliance with several Commission-related statutes and rules. If a utility fails to comply 
with Commission statutes, rules, or orders, Section 367.161, Florida Statutes (F.S.), authorizes 
the Commission to take enforcement action, including the collection of penalties. Section 
367.161, F.S., provides: 

(I) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly 
refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter or 
any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a penalty 
for each such offense of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and 
collected by the commission. . . . Each day that such refusal or violation 
continue.s constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon 
the real and personal property of the utility, enforceable by the commission 
as statutory liens under chapter 85. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  2 of 94 
PAGE 14 
 

 
  

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
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July 31,2017 · 

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to 
its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the 
commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of 
not more than $5,000, which penalty shall be fixed , imposed, and collected 
by the c-ommission; or the commission may, for any such violation, amend, 
suspend, or revoke any certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day 
that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each 
penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal property of the entity, 
enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien under chapter 85. 

As required by Section 120.695(2)(a), F.S., Kincaid 's noncompliance with Commission 
statutes, rules, and orders is outlined below. 

A. Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Legal Authoriry 

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), each regulated company under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
shall pay to the Commission a regulatory assessment fee (RAF) based upon the gross operating 
revenues for the prior year operating period. Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., requires that utilities pay a 
regulatory assessment fee of four and a half percent (4.5%) of its gross revenues derived from 
intrastate business, or a minimum of $25.00 if there are no revenues or if revenues are 
insufficient to generate above the $25.00 minimum. Section 350.113(4), F.S., provides for a 
penalty of five percent (5%) for the first 30 days, and an additional penalty of "5 percent for 
each additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent," and states that "the commission shall collect the fee and 
penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, lrom the regulated company." Further, Rule 25-
30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., provides that , in addition to statutory penalties and interest, the 
Commission may impose an additional penalty upon a utility for failing to pay RAFs timely, 
pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

Facts 

Commission records indicate that Kincaid failed to submit RAFs for the years 2008, 
2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016.' Kincaid has a long history of failing to submit RAFs, and has had 
two enforcement proceedings brought by the Commission in 2004 and 2007 for failing to submit 
RAFs.2 In fact, since coming under the Commission's jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 

1 Kincaid submitted its 2010 and 2011 RAFs, plus penalty and interest, on November 14,2014, as part of on-going 
compliance/senlement negotiations with Commission staff. 

2 Docket No. 040248-WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Kincaid Hf{(s Water Company in 
Alachua County for viola! ion of Rule 25-30. I 10, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Repons, and Rule 25-
J0. /20, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wos/ewoter Utilities; and Docket No. 070580-WU, In 
Re: Initiation of Show Couse Proceedings ogoinsl Kincaid Hills Water Company in Alachua County for violation 
of Rule 15-30.110, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reparls; Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C .. Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Water ond Wastewater Uiililies; and of Order PSC-04-061 5-FOF-WU. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  3 of 94 
PAGE 15 
 

 
  

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 
July 31,2017 

Page 3 

submitted RAFs timely two times (20 14 and 20 15).3 Despite the numerous attempts by the 
Commission and staff over the last 13 years to work with Kincaid to resolve its RAF compliance 
issues, Kincaid has repeatedly failed to comply with its statutory and regulatory obligations. 

In 2004, after failing to submit RAFs for the years 1995 through 2003, the Commission 
initiated an enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Section 350.113, F.S., and 
Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., (2004 Proceeding).4 In an effort to work with Kincaid to resolve its 
non-compliance issues, the Commission declined to show cause or assess fines against Kincaid 
for failing to submit RAFs.5 Instead, the Commission approved a payment plan submitted by 
Kincaid to pay the RAFs, plus statutory penalty and interest, that it owed for the years 1995 to 
2003.6 In addition, Kincaid was put on notice that failure to timely submit RAFs in the future or 
comply with any Commission Orders, would result in further enforcement action by the 
Commission. 

Kincaid again failed to submit RAFs the year after the 2004 Proceeding, as well as the 
following two years. Kincaid made several payments toward the RAF amounts owed pursuant to 
the payment plan approved by Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU between June 2004 and 
January 2006, then ceased submitting payments.7 After failing to submit RAFs for 2004, 2005, 
and 2006, failing to submit payments pursuant to the approved payment plan, and failing to 
respond to stafrs attempts to collect the amounts owed, the Commission initiated another 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid in 2007 for violations of Section 350.113, F.S., Rule 25-
30.120, F.A.C., and Order No. PSC-04-061 5-FOF-WU (2007 Proceeding).8 

At the time the Commission initiated the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid had serious compliance 
issues with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as well as the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Despite finding "a continued pattern of disregard for the 
directions, orders, and rules of this Commission," and "for the timely payment of RAFs," the 
Commission again declined to show cause Kincaid, finding "exigent and mitigating circumstances" 
existed. 9 At that time, the Commission reasoned that assessing additional penalties and requiring 
Kincaid to pay its delinquent RAFs would only further impair Kincaid's fmancial viability and its 
ability to address the DEP and EPA compliance issues.'0 Therefore, the Commission ordered that the 
outstanding RAFs amounts, including penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for the years 1995 
through 2006, be submined to the Florida Department of Financial Services (DFS) to be wrinen-otT as 

l Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and paid the associated penalty and interest 
Docket No. 040248-W'U. 

~ Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21,2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU. 
6 The Commission found the total amount of delinquent RAFs, penalty and interest, owed by Kincaid for years 

1995-2003, to be $29,231.42. Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, 
' Between June 2004 and January 2006, Kincaid submi11ed $ 12,000.00 of the total $29,231.42 owed. $10,903.86 

was applied to past due RAF principals and $1,096. 14 to penalty and interest, which paid the entire RAF 
principal amounts owed for the years 1995 through 1999, and $1,410.92 of the $1,808.33 RAF principal owed 
for the year 2000. 

1 Docket No. 070580-WU. 
9 Order No. PSC-08-044-FOF-WU, issued January 22, 2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and II . 
10 The Commission noted that " further collection efforts may cause the utility to abandon the system or cause it to 

be unable to make necessary repairs or maintain the safe provision of quality water to the customers of Kincaid." 
/d., at pages I 0 and 12. 
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"uncollectible."
11 

In addition, the Corrunission found Kincaid eligible for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case 
(SARC). Finally, the Commission ordered that the 2007 Proceeding remain open until Kincaid filed 
its SARC application, and that staff was to bring a recommendation to the Commission should 
Kincaid fail to timely submit RAFs during the pendency of its SARC.12 

In April 2008, Kincaid notified Commission staff that it would not pursue a SARC due to 
customer dissatisfaction expressed after Kincaid implemented recent rate increases. 13 Between 
June 2007 and April 2008, Kincaid received two price-index increases, and a 4.5% pass-through 
increase, which would allow Kincaid to recover RAFs in its rates going forward. With the recent 
increases, Kincaid stated it could meet its obligations to pay RAFs and maintain Kincaid without 
a SARC.

14 
By Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, the Commission ordered the 2007 Proceeding 

closed based on Kincaid submitting its 2007 RAFs 15 and receiving the index and pass-through 
increases. 16 

The year following the closure of the 2007 Proceeding, Kincaid again failed to submit its 
RAFs for 2008, as well as for the years 2009, 20\0, 2011, 2012, and 2013. Kincaid also failed to 
respond to staff's repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and email. (Exhibit A 
- Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs and Annual Reports.) In June 
2014, Kincaid's owner, Mr. Berdell Knowles, Sr., finally responded to staff regarding Kincaid's 
outstanding RAFs and payment options. Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kinca.id's 
outstanding annual reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment by June 30, 
2014.17 In addition, Mr. Knowles, Sr. was advised that the Commission would pursue further 
compliance action if Kincaid did not comply with a RAF payment plan.18 Mr. Knowles, Sr. 
failed to submit Kincaid's 2008-2013 RA.F returns or an initial RAF payment by June 30,2014, 
as agreed and, again, failed to respond to staff's attempts to contact Kincaid. 

Due to staff's continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, Sr., staff contacted the DEP 
attorney assigned to Kincaid 's compliance issues in October 2014, and obtained the contact 
infonnation for Berdell Knowles, Jr. , a corporate officer of Kincaid. (Exhibit B - Kincaid 
Florida Corporate Information.) On October 20,2014, staff counsel spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
regarding Kincaid's delinquent RAF and annual report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions with staff, and Kincaid's current corporate and financial 
status. On October 23, 2014, staff held a conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. 
Knowles, Jr. agreed to an initial compliance action plan to resolve Kincaid's compliance issues. 
(Exhibit C- Commission Slaf!Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan.) Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
agreed to submit all of Kincaid's delinquent annual reports for years 2009-2013, as well as the 
RAF amounts owed for the years 2010 and 2011, plus penalty and interest, by November 7, 

11 Total amowu to be wrinen-offwas S24,166.29. /d, at pages IOand 12. 
11 lei., at page 14. 
11 Document No. 04657-08, filed in Docket No. 070580-WU. 
" Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU, issued June 10,2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, page 2. 
1~ Kincaid submitted its 2007 RAFs three days late and, thus assessed and additional $139.05, for statutory penalty 

and interesl that accrued . Kincaid submitted the $139.05 penalty on May I, 2008. 
16 Order No. PSC-08-0386-FOF-WU. 
17 See, Exhibit A (Staff Email, dated June I 7, 2014, RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 - First Collections 

Delinquent RAFs.) 
II /d. 
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2014.19 As part of the initial compliance plan, Kincaid also agreed to continue working with staff 
regarding payment of the remaining RAF amounts owed, to consider pursing a SARC, and to 
submit future RAFs t-imely. 20 

On November 14, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid's payment in the amount of 
$8,690.15, which satisfied the outstanding RAF amounts owed by Kincaid for 2010 and 2011?1 

On February 16, 2015, staff held a conference call with Kincaid (included both Mr. Knowles, Sr. 
and Mr. Knowles, Jlr.), wherein Kincaid agreed to resolve its compliance issues, including 
continuing to negotiate payment options for its past due RAFs, to submit future RAFs and annual 
reports timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate status with the Florida Secretary of 
State.22 Since submitting the $8,690.15 payment, however, Kincaid has failed to meet the 
requirements of the initial compliance plan as agreed. Specifically, Kincaid has failed: (I) to 
submit additional payments toward its remaining years of delinquent RAFs; (2) to continue to 
work with staff regarding repayment of its remain years of delinquent RAFs; (3) to update its 
corporate status with the Florida Secretary of State Division of Corporations; (4) to apply for a 
SARC; and (5) to submit its 2016 RAFs. 23 Because Kincaid failed to submit its 2008, 2009, 
2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs timely, statutory penalties and interest are also due. 

The total amount owed by Kincaid for 2008, 2009, 2012, 2013, and 2016 RAFs, plus 
associated penalties and interest, calculated through August 31 , 2017, is $22,139.39. A 
breakdown of the amount is shown in the table below. 

YEAR
24 REVENUES RAFS PENALTY INTEREST PAYMENTS 

(4.5%) (5% up to (1% through 
25~·) 08/31117) 

2016 $44,593.00 $2,006.69 $501 .67 $120.40 $0.00 

2013 $49,756.00 $2,239.02 $559.76 $940.39 $0.00 

2012 $58,535.00 $2,634.08 $658.52 $1,422.40 $0.00 

2009 $60,274.00 $2,712.33 $678.08 $2,468.22 $0.00 

2008 $50,661 .00 $2,279.75 $569.94 $2,348.14 $0.00 

TOTALS $381,584.00 $17,171 .30 $4,292.83 $9,365.41 $8,690.15 

19 S~l!. Exhibit C (StafTEmails with Mr. Knowles, Jr .. RE: Kincaid Hills - Initial Compliance Plan.) 
lO fd. 

TOTAL 
DUE 

$2,628.76 

$3,739.17 

$4,715.00 

$5,858.63 

$5,197.83 

$22,139.39 

21 The payment was postmarked November 7, 2014. The payment breakdown was as follow: $4,491.55 (2010 
RAFs $2,642.09 + Penalty $660.52 + Interest $1 ,188.94); and $4,198.60 (2011 RAFs $2657.34 +Penalty 
$664.34 + Interest $876.92) 

22 See. Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case&. RAFs.) 
21 See, Exhibils 8 and C. 
2
' Kincaid timely submined its 2014 and 2015 RAFs. 
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Payment in the amount of $22,139.39 for the RAFs, penalties and interest, owed by 
Kincaid for the years 2008,2009,2012,2013, and 2016, is due immediately. If payment is not 
received in full by August 31, 2017, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to 
initiate a show cause proceeding against Kincaid. Should Kincaid ultimately be found in 
violation of Commission statutes, rules, or orders, the Commission may impose fines of up to 
$5,000 per violation, for each day the violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon 
the real and personal property of the Util ity, or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke 
Kincaid's certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

B. Annual Reports 

Legal Authority 

Section 367.121(1)(c) and (i), F.S., authorizes the Commission to require utilities subject 
to its jurisdiction to file such regular financial reports it deems necessary. Rule 25-30.11 0(3Xa), 
F.A.C., provides that each utility under the jurisdiction of the Commission shall file an annual 
report on or before March 31 Sl• for the preceding year ending December 31. The standard penalty 
for delinquent annual reports is $3 per day, pursuant to Rule 25-30.11 0(7), F.A.C. 

Facts 

A review of Commission records indicates that Kincaid has repeatedly failed to submit its 
annual reports. Since coming under Commission jurisdiction in 1993, Kincaid has only 
submitted five annual reports on time (1997, 2007,2014, 2015, 2016).2s After failing to submit 
its annual reports for 1994 through 1996, an enforcement proceeding was initiated against 
Kincaid for violations of Rule 30.110, F.A.C. (1997 Proceeding), and Kincaid was ordered to 
show cause why it should not be penalized $2,628 for failing to submit its annual reports.26 

Kincaid failed to respond to the Commission's Order, resulting in the annual report penalties 
being assessed by tile Commission.27 After several failed attempts by Commission staff to 
contact Kincaid to collect the annual report penalty, the Commission submitted the penalty to the 
Department of Financial Services to be written-off as "uncollectable. "28 

Following the 1997 Proceeding, Kincaid timely submitted its 1997 annual report. 
Between 1998 and 2003, however, Kincaid again failed to submit its annual reports. Therefore, 
another enforcement proceeding was brought against Kincaid in 2004 for failing to submit 
Annual Reports for the years 1998 through 2003, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C. (2004 

2J Kincaid's 2008 annual repon was received 22 days lale, on April 22. 2009. 
20 Order No. PSC-98-0737-SC-WU, issued on May 28, t998, in Oockel No. 97t623-WU, In Re: Initiation of show 

cause proceedings against Kincaid Hills Worer Compony in Alaclmu County for violation of Rultt 15·30. 110{3), 
F.A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports. 

27 Ser, Oockel No. 97t623-WU. 
21 ld. 
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Proceeding).29 Because Kincaid made an effort to cooperate with Commission staff and 
submitted all of the delinquent annual reports for 1998-2003, the Commission declined to show 
cause or assess Kincaid annual report penalties pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, F.A.C.3° Kincaid 
was put on notice, however, that failure to timely submit annual reports in the future or comply 
with Commission orders, would result in further enforcement action by the Commission. 

The year after the 2004 Proceeding, Kincaid again failed to submit its annual report. After 
failing to submit annual reports for the years 2004 through 2006, the Commission initiated a third 
enforcement proceeding against Kincaid for violations of Rule 25-30.11 0, F.A.C. (2007 
Proceeding).31 As stated above, Kincaid had serious compliance issues with DEP and the EPA at the 
time of the 2007 Proceeding. The Commission again declined to show cause Kincaid and to assess the 
annual report penalties, finding the DEP and EPA compliance issues, Kincaid's financial status to be 
mitigating circumstances.32 The Commission reasoned that assessing annual report penalties would 
only further impair Kiincaid's financial viability and its ability to address its compliance issues with 
DEP and the EPA.33 Kincaid was put on notice, however, that "failure to timely fi le future annual 
reports will subject it to the penalties authorized by Rule 25-30.1 I 0(7), F.A.C., and to show cause 
proceedings and fines of up to $5,000 per day per violation for each day the violation continues, as set 
forth in Section 367.161, F.S., or revocation proceedings pursuant to Section 367.161(2), F.S."34 

Kincaid agailli failed to submit its annua.l reports for the years 2009, 2010, 201 I, 2012, 
and 2013.35 Kincaid also failed to respond to staff's repeated attempts to contact Kincaid. In June 
2014, Kincaid owner, Mr. Knowles, Sr., finally responded to staff regarding its outstanding 
annual reports and RAFs. (Exhibit A- Commission Slaf!Correspondence re: Kincaid Delinquent 
RAFs and Annual Reports.) Mr. Knowles, Sr. agreed to submit Kincaid 's outstanding annual 
reports and RAF returns, along with an initial RAF payment by June 30, 2014.36 Mr. Knowles, 
Sr. did not submit Kincaid's 2009-2013 annual reports by June 30, 2014, as agreed and, again, 
failed to respond to stafrs attempts to contact Kincaid. 

29 Docket No. 040248-WU, In Re: Initiation of show cause proceedings ogoinst Kincaid Hills Water Company in 
Alachua Counry for violation of Rule 2S-JO.IJO. F.A.C .. Records and Reports; Annual Reports, and Rule 2S· 
J0./20, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Woter ond Wostewoter Utilities. 

'
0 Order No. PSC-04-06\5-FOF-WU, issued June 21,2004, in Docket No. 040248-WU. 

' ' Docket No. 070580-WU, In Re: Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against Kincaid Hills Woter Company in 
Alachua County for violation of Rule 2S-30./IO. F. A. C .. Records and Reports; Annual Reports; Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Re8rtlatory Assessment Fees; Water and Wastewater Utilities; and a/Order PSC-04-06/S-FOF-WU. 

' 2 Order No. PSC-08-044-FOF-WU, issued January 22,2008, in Docket No. 070580-WU, pages 9 and 13. 
'' The Commission noted that, "in the last five months, the u1ility has worked diligently to pay off the 2004-2006 

RAFs and has now filed all of its annual repons. Because of its financial problems and the need for maintenance, 
the uti lily has had problems with timely filing its annual repons and could not afford an accountant to assist it in 
such filing.'' ld, at page 13. 

l4 /d 
" Kincaid's 2008 annual repon was received 22 days late, on April 22. 2009. 
36 See. Exhibit A (SiaffEmail, dated June 17,2014, RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company WU690 - First Collections 

Delinquent RAFs.) 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 
July 31,2017 

Page 8 

Due to staff's continued inability to contact Mr. Knowles, Sr., staff contacted the DEP 
attorney assigned to Kincaid's compliance issues in October 2014, and obtained the contact 
information for Berdell Knowles, Jr., a Kincaid corporate officer. (Exhibit B - Kincaid Florida 
Corporate Information.) On October 20, 2014, staff counsel spoke with Mr. Knowles, Jr., 
regarding Kincaid's delinquent RAF and annual report status, the lack of cooperation by Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. to engage in discussions with staff, and Kincaid 's current financial status. On 
October 23, 2014, staff held a conference call with Mr. Knowles, Jr., wherein Mr. Knowles, Jr. 
agreed to an initial compliance action plan to resolve Kincaid's compliance. (Exhibit C -
Commission Staff Correspondence re: Kincaid Compliance Plan.) As part of the initial 
compliance plan, Mr. Knowles, Jr. agreed to submit all of Kincaid's delinquent a1mual reports 
for years 2009-2013, as well as to continue working with staff regarding payment of the 
remaining RAF amounts owed, to pursing a SARC, and to submitting future annual reports 
timely.37 

On November 20, 2014, the Commission received Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-
2013.38 On February 16, 2015, staff held a conference call with Kincaid (included both Mr. 
Knowles, Sr. and Mr. Knowles, Jr.), wherein the Kincaid agreed to work to resolve its 
compliance issues, including continuing to negotiate payment options for its past due RAFs, to 
submit future annual reports and RAFs timely, to pursue a SARC, and to update its corporate 
status with the Florida Secretary of State.39 Although Kincaid submitted its 2014, 2015, and 
2016, annual reports timely, Kincaid has failed to meet the other requirements of the initial 
compliance plan.40 

Therefore, the total penalty amount owed by Kincaid for failing to timely submit its 
annual reports for the years 2009 to 2013 is $14,457.00. A breakdown of the amount is show in 
the table below. 

YEAR DATE DUE DAT E DAYS LATE PENALTY 
SUBMITTED (a.s of 11/l0/14) ($3 p<!r day) 

2013 03/3112014 11120/2014 234 $702.00 

2012 04/01/2013 11120/20 14 598 $1,794.00 

2011 04/02/2012 1112012014 962 $2,886.00 

2010 03/31/20 II 11/20/2014 1,330 $3,990.00 

2009 0313112010 11/2012014 1,695 $5,085.00 

TOTAL 4,819 $14,457.00 

ll See. £~hi bit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills - Initial Compliance Plan.) 
ll Kincaid emailed its 2009·2013 annual repons to staff on November 7, 2014; however, Rule 25·30.110, F.A.C., 

requires repons be cenified and submitted to the Commission in paper form. Commission received annual 
repon.s on November 20, 2014. See. Exhibit C (Staff Emails with Mr. Knowles. Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills -
Received Delinquent Annual Repons & 2010·11 RAF Payment: and StafT Emails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: 
Kincaid Hills- Annual Repons Insufficient.) 

39 See, Exhibit C (StaffEmails with Mr. Knowles, Jr., RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs.) 
•o See. £<hibits 8 and C. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMJ.>LIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 
July31,2017 

Corrective Action Required 

Page 9 

Payment in the amount of$14,457.00 for the annual report penalties owed by Kincaid for 
the years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013, is due immediately. If payment in full is not 
received by August 31, 2017, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to initiate a 
show cause proceeding against Kincaid. Should Kincaid be ultimately found in violation of 
Commission statutes, rules, or orders, the Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per 
violation, for each day the violation continues, including levying a statutory lien upon the real 
and personal property of the Utility, or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke 
Kincaid's certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S. 

C. Customer Complaints 

Legal Authority 

Rule 25-30.330, F.A.C., requires that a utility provide its customers, at least an annual basis, 
with its telephone numbers for regular and after hours, as well as other information and assistance, 
when requested by the customer, as reasonably may be necessary to ensure that the customer receives 
safe, efficient service. Rule 25-30.355, F.A.C., requires that a utility make a full and prompt 
acknowledgment and investigation of all customer complaints and respond fully and promptly to all 
customer requests. Finally, Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), f.A.C., requires that a utility respond to a customer 
complaint received by the Commission by contacting the customer within I 5 working days after 
receiving the complaint from Commission staff and provide a written response to the complaint to 
Commission staff. 

Facts 

A review of Commission records also shows that Kincaid is not timely responding to 
customer complaints. The Commission's Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) shows 
several customer complaints in which Kincaid has failed to respond to either the customer or the 
Commission. Staff has compiled a list of customer complaints currently open with the 
Commission, along with a copy of each of the CATS complaint records for your review. (Exhibit 
D- Open CATS Customer Complaints.) The complaints show that customers reported regularly 
experiencing difficulty in reaching a Uti lity representative and reported Kincaid's telephone 
number being out-of-service on occasions. Commission staff has not been able to reach Kincaid 
regarding the customer complaints.41 Furthermore, Kincaid has failed to respond to Commission 
staffs repeated attempts to contact Kincaid by telephone, mail, and e-mail in order to resolve the 
complaints.42 

Corrective Action Required 

Kincaid must respond immediately to each of the customers listed in Exhibit D to resolve 
the complaints. In addition, Kincaid must provide Commission staff with a written response to 

41 See, £<hibit D. 
•l /d. 
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~OTIC~ OF NONCOr-.IPI.IANC'E 
K inc<~i d l li lls Water Company I\Vlll>9111 

July31.2017 

Page I 0 

C01ch or tho.: cusL<Hner eomplainls lish.:d in Exhibit D. and ineludc ll'h<.:rhcr or not the complnint 
has b..:..:n n.:soh c.:d and Ill)\\' lh<.: <.:lll11plai Ill 1\'l\S resolwd. Ir K im:aid has 110( rc.:spomh.:d to all ur !he 
cus10mers in Exhibit I> and pru1·idc.:d a wrilten respons.: 10 Commission stall on each complailll 
by August 31. 2017. Commission stall' will open an cnl(lrcemcnt docket to init iate <1 show cause 
proceeding against Kinc<1id. Should Kinc<lid ultimately be lound in l'iolmion or Commission 
sl:llulcs. ruh:s. or orders. the Commission may impose lines or up 10 $5,000 tor each day the 
viola~ ion conlinues. ineluding k vying a St:llll lt>ry lit.:ll upOn lhC rcallllld p..:rsonal proper! ~' or the 
Util ity. tll' amend. suspend. or n:vokc t\ im:aid' s cntilicatc. pursuar11 1o Section 367. 16 1, 1:.s . 

Conelusit'n 

To sumnwriz.:. as or Augu~ t ~I. 2017. 1h.: t0tal amoum owed by K in..:aid lor past due 
RAFs. plus p..:nahi..::s and inh:n:sl nw..:d I{Jr th..: years 2008. 2009. 2012. 2013 . and 20 16. is 
$22.1 J<).J9. and the 1n1:11 amoulll owed liH· penalt ies lor lme-l ik d annual reports or the year~ 
2008 I<> 20 13 is $14.-157.00. lor a ..:ombin..:d tolal amounl due or$36.596.39. Payment in th e: 
amount of S36,596.J9, !!.!.!.!.! written rrsponst•s to the rustnmt't' rnmplairHs attached must be 
received by the Commission hy August 31 , 2017. II' full paymc111 and wriu..:n responses 10 thl:' 
~omphr inls are nol n.:~c i vc<l by Augnsl J I. 2017. Cormnission sial'!' \\'ill op..:n cr n ..:n tCm:cmcnl 
cluckct I ll init iate a show cause pro..:..:eding agains t Kineaid. Should Kincuid ult imm.:ly be J(,und 
in l'iolation or Commission statll ll'S. ru l.:s. or orders. the Commissi.>n may impose tincs or up Ill 
$5.000 p..:r violation. li1r ..:;~ch tk1y t:adr \'iohuion cominuc.:s. including levying a slalutory lien 
upon the r..:al and personal prnp..:ny or thc Utility. or the Commission may amend, suspend. or 
revoke Kinenid 's ecrtilicalc. pursuant 10 Section 367.161. F.S. It' necessary. the Commission 
may also seck iuj u11ctive or other appropriate rel ict' in circu it court 10 compel Kincaid's 
compliance pursua111 10 Section 367.121 . F.S. 

rina lly. pleas..: notc thai nny cnlirrcemenl prncceding opened by the Commission ng<1inst 
Kincaid will only plut.:c runhcr demands upon the management ot' the Uti lity. Therc lorc. your 
prompl nllcLllion H> !his maltcr i:; required. 

Should ) ou hav.: ques1ions or cormnenls n.:gardi ng the rnancrs discussed herein, you may 
contac t me ot {850} -1 13-623-l or KCmh;u·i•a ;ps..:.st:ll<:.ll .us. 

K FUrl 
12nclosur..:s 

cc: Ot'li<:<: ol'1'11btic l'ounscl {J.R. KdiYJ 
DeptH~ E:w..:u1 i1..: Dio·c..:h)l', T<.'dmic:ol (Fulr<' ll ) 
Division of t\<:<.:<HIIlling & Finan<:<: (lll<luriug. f'ktcll<:r. 11ul<:cz:l-13anks, Mmu·cy) 
Di1 is inn of l:curllllni.:s (:V I cl'o~ . McNulty. Sclluli:r) 
l)j, isiou ui'Ct>OIStolnc·r ;hs i swn~.:.: & Ou1r..:ncll ( I licks) 
Ofli.:c <>I'll!..: Ci.:ncral Counsd (Tan. l lchnn. I klrid) 
Ol'lit.:l' ,,r Cnlllmissinn Ckrk ( Dockc·r Nu. :20 170000-0T) 
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Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Open Customer Complaints 

2016-2017 

I. PSC Complaint No. 1242714W Date: 05/08/2017 
Customer: Paul Cohen 
Complaint Subject: Improper Billing 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 05/10/2017 
Utility Response Due: 05/30/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/3112017 (via certified mail - received 06103/20 17) 

Utility Response: None 

2. PSC Complaint No. 1240Il4W Date: 03/30/2017 
Customer: Katherine Stemmler 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 03/30/2017 
Utility Response Due: 04/20/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/10/2017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Third Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail- received 06/03/2017) 

Utility Response: None 

3. PSC Complaint No. 122SI68W Date: 10/13/2016 
Customer: Bruce Doyle 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility- Contact Number Not Working 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 10/13/2016 
Utility Response Due: 11/03/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Late Notice Sent to Utility: 11/23/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 12/07/2016 (unsuccessful) 
Third Notice to Utility: 12/08/2016 (viae- mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 03/01/2017 (lefi message) 

Utility Response: 03/02/2017 (Utility to contact customer 03/06/20 17) 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 05/08/20 I i 

Utility Response: None 
Fourth Notice to Utility: 05/ 10/2017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Fifth Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail- received 061031201 7) 

Utility Response: None 
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NOTICE OF ~ONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBIT A 

Commission Staff Correspondence 

RE: Kincaid Delinquent RAFs 
and Annual Reports 
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• EXHI!ff-

Kelley Corbarl f ~ ~~~------------------~,~"~ 
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 9:50AM 
To: Toni McCoy; berdeil@alum.mitedu 
C<: Kelley Corbari 
Subject: RE: 2016 RAF Delinquency - Please saee attached RAF return for 2016 and Delinquent 

letter mailed ... 

Thanks for alerting me to this. I will contact Berdell Sr. to get a response right now. 

From: Toni McCoy (mailto:TMcCoy@PSC.STATE.Fl.USI 
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 6:26 AM 
To: 'berdeil@alum.mlt.edu' <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Cc: Kelley Corbarl <KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Subject: 2016 RAF Delinquency- Please saee attached RAF return for 2016 and Delinquent letter mailed ... 
Importance: High 

Will you be paying the 2016 RAF this week? 
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- Utility Information -------------- --- ---- -----------

This account is Delinquent. 

UtUity MaUlng Name:J r K-::-in_c_a-id_H_i_lls_W_a_te-r-:C-o_m_p-an-y---------, Complete Name: rJKi-:n-c-a-:-id_H_il_ls_W_ a_te-r -=c-orr 

Streetl: JP. 0 . Box 15016 Street2: 
:========::;--

State: I FL Zip: J32604-5016 
~===~ 

Federal Jd: 159-2221952 I Certlflate #: ._J5_5_5W __ __, Bankruptcy Start Date: J 

Utility Statw Code: !REGULATED Utility Status Date: :::,7=11=3/=19=9=3== 

- RAF Account Information ----------------------------

lbf Periods: 11/1/2016. 12131/2016 V J G 
RAF Period Covered: 11/1/2016 - 12/31/2016 

Servke:jWAT 

Current RAF Status: Interest & Penalty updated by nightly job 

v lbf T ransactlons: :=::========-------' 
Operating Revenue: 144,451.00 

Gross Interstate Revenue: :• 'd 

RAF R<lte: L.:lo;..:.04:..:..:..5 _____ ....J 

- Estimated Assessments 

Due Paid WrfteOH 

RAF J2,000.29 llo.oo 
Penalty 1300.03 jo.oo 
Interest JGO.OO IJo.oo 
Extension lo.oo jo.oo 
Total J2,360.32 IJo.oo 

Correspondence Suspended 

Check Received On Payment Plan [ 

0 Confidential Raf Form Withdrawn 

Send Collection Collection Date: 

RAF Form Received 

Amended Return 0 Don't calculate Penal 

RAF Aaount Satisfied 

I I ~. ~~~. RAF Due Date: 313112017 ..._ v~ 

Refund 

[ 
r 
[ 
r 
[ 
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V:V6~1~ll ... W·O ll 
'- IIY," kl hillt \'.~;1~·• L'n•1•p;auv 
P.O Hl.h 1S01(j 
Cj3 lr. es...illf'~ lt !i((1 .1.~0H! 

:J. t.\\.1,;. 
t!'c..-t\.oJ iol .. Ql,o,_ .. "' 

g= .. ~~~+-
• "''".rrio.ICU- r.,f:A• J-.1 0 , ,;-

':'Q:,!f llL:J CtJJ) Al"il Z~1 '1 

Toni Joy McCoy 
Public Utili~v Ana~I'Sf 
Division of Economic.\· 

Florida Publ ic Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallaha~see, FL 32399-0850 
Tel : (850) 4 I 3-6532 
Fax: (850) 413-6733 
E-mai l: TMcCoy@psc.state.fl .us 

PLEASE NOT£: Florida l1os o very brood public records low. Most writ ten ~ommvnico tions to or from state officiols regarding state 
busine5S ore considered to be public records and will be mode ovoiloble to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e· 

moil message moy be subject to p ublic disclosure. 
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CO~i~IISSIONL:RS: 
JULIE bti\NUf:l.I3ROWN, 
CHAIRMAN 
AR'r Gili\IIAM 
RONALD A. 13RISt 
JIMMY PATRONIS 
DONALD J. POLMA"-':-1 

STATE OF F LORIDA 
OI'I'ICE OF TilE GeNERAL COUNSEL 
KE11'11 C. HETRICK 
GENERAL COUNSEl. 
(850) 413-6199 

Public Service Comtnission 

WU690-L6-W-O·D 
Kincaid Hi lls WmerCompany 
P. 0. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604·5016 

Dear Ccnificnte Holder: 

April 21, 2017 

Tlw Division of Administrative Services htlS forwurdcd your account to our omce to address lhe nonp3)1nent of the 
RegulatoJy Assessment Fees (H./\fs) required by Section 367.145, Florida St~tutcs, nnd Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administnn ivc Code (F.A.C), for d1c year 2016, which was due Mnrch 31,2017. The R/\1' return fonn was mailed to you 
on F'ciJrnnry 14, 2017. :Uld to dote, Commission records re flect that payment bas not been received. 

According 10 Florida Law, you are req uired to atltl interest charges at 12% prr annum, nnd a 5% penalty for 
each 30-thly period or frJction thereof,IJeyomllhe due d:m, 1111 con maximum of25% in add le ion to 11 1 ~ drlinquNII 
nmounc due. In addition, pursuancco Scccion 367.161, Florida SuuUie.~. tho commission is authorized to impose upon any 
entity subjccc co ics jurisdiction a penally of not more chon S5,000 for each offense, If such em ley is found to have refused co 
comply wich or to have willfully violaced any lawful mle or orderof1he Commission. or any provision ofChnpl<r 367. 

Ucilities are charg-ed with knowledge of our rules w1d s!Otutes. All utilities that upply for a Wa1er cenifica1e would 
have received a copy of all applicable rules, in accordance with Section 367, Florida Stalutes, as pan of lhc npplicaJion 
process. Ucililies also provided an affid~vic ind ic~ting chacthey have read nnd understood the opplicable rules. 

If you wish 10 re~ucst anod1er fonn, plcu.se contacl Toni McCoy at the num~r below. The pa)'I11Cnt should be 
idencificd with the company code and ~1e company's name. Failure co provide pn)~nem within 15 days of chis notice will 
result in the esJablishmem of a dockci!O address )•our failure to rccum 1he RAFs form and fl'JY RAI's in accordance with 
Section 367. I 45, Florida S131u1es, and rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. Th~ Commission ma}' impose a tine, cnneel )'Our cenifieste, 
or place a lien on yow· property. TI1erefore, it is imponan1 ~1a1 )'CU address this matter now. 

If you have paid your fees, please provide us \lith your check number and the dmc 1hm it was paid. 

Should you have ony ques1ions concerning d1is letter please contact Toni McCoy n1 (850) 413-6532 or vin hltcmcl 
e-mail ill lmccoy@psc.st:~lc.n.us. 

cc: Fiscnl Services Sec1ion 

Sincerely, 

/(~/~ 
Kcilh C. Htuick 
Geucrnl Counsel 

C.\ 1'1 I'AL CIIICL~; OFFICE CE,\TEil • 2540 SII U.\IMUl 0.-\1( 00ULt::VAtt0 • T ,\LLAII.•SSEf., F'L 32399-0850 
.\n Anirmnlin •,\clion I Equul Op,t<Jrluniry Empl()ytr 
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iT l .• 
I i f l I • 1) 
I< S 

II Complete Items 1, 2, ond 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Ro~trlcted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on tho reverse 
so that we c~n return ttle ~rd to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the maHp:eee, 
or on tho front If 5poce permits. 

1. M.clo Addrt...,d to: 

WU690-16·W·O-D 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0 . Box 15016 

GiltnCSville, FL 32604-5016 
3.'l!f.co"'liod MM 

0 Rogl>t•od 
0 

7005 11b0 0003 8791 2219 

PS Form 3811 , February 2004 oomuuc Return nocotpt 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Hi Kelley, 

Tashner, Janet <Janet.Tashner@dep.state.fl.us> 
Tuesday, October 14, 2014 2:47 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
FW: Kincaid Hills Water Company 

High 

See Mr. Berdell's email below. Please let me know if there is anything else I can do. 

Janet 

Janet Tashner 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 2:43PM 
To: Tashner, Janet 
Sub jed: RE: Kincaid Hills Wate1r Company 
Importance: High 

Hi, Janet ... 

Good to hear from you. I have not heard from anyone at the PSC, so thank you for bringing this to my attention. Would 
you mind referring her to me directly? She can reach me via email, or via telephone at (310) 821·1235. 

From: Tashner, Janet (mailto:Janet.Tashner@dep.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 10:54 AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Subject: FW: Kincaid Hills Water Company 

Hi Berdell, 

1 just wanted to let you know that Kelley Corbari from the Public Service Commission contacted me via the email below 
to determine the status of the !Kincaid Hills facility. My understanding is that there are several reporting violation with 
the Commission that Ms. Corbari is attempting to resolve. 

Janet 

J;met Tashner 
Senior Assistant General Counsel 

From: Kelley Corbari !mallto:KCorbari@osc.state.fl.usl 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2014 4:57 PM 
To: Tashner, Janet 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water Company 
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Hi janet, 

My name is Kelley and I have been assigned to look in to some compliance issues at the 
PSC involving Kincaid Hills Water Co mpany. I understand that Kincaid has had 
con1pliance issues with DEP as well. I was given your name by one of our engineers (Stan 
~ieger) , who informed me that you handled the recent matter with Kincaid. 

I would like to talk to you, if you have a few minutes to morrow, to discuss Kincaid's 
compliance history and current status with DEP. I can be reached at 413-6234. 

I look fo rward to speaking with you. 

Sincerely, 
l<elley 

Xdfey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORID1\ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: I< Corbarj@psc,s tate 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·623•1 
Direct Fax: (850) 113-6235 

,(. S(RVtcc 

,:,''' ~0 
c"" © dJj · "\ 
~ ••• tJ ~ 

g~· .. L*l~ 
.r Q) ,. 
~~"r OF r~o\''Q 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records /ow. M ost written communications to or from srote 

officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Valorie Moore 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Toni Earnhart 
Tuesday. June 17. 2014 2:05 PM 
V&lorie Moore; Karen 8elcher 
Kincaid Hills Water Company~ - First Collections Delinquent RAF 

High 

Mr. Knowles contacted me and requested a RAF payment plan be established. 

He has agreed to submit Annual Reports from 2009-2013 and RAF returns from 2008-2013 with an Initial RAF payment 
by June 30, 2014. 

A Silling Audit has been requested and assigned to Debra Doblac, Commission Staff. 

Mr. Knowles Is aware that the Commission plans to pursue further compliance actions should Kincaid not comply with a 
RAF payment plan. 

Please do not send Kincaid's RAF account to Collections until further notice. 

59-2221952 WU690 WAT 

$50,661 .00 $2,279.75 $ 0.00 $2,279.75 

Toni Joy Earnhart, Public Utility Analyst 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Phone 850-4J3·6532 
Fax 850-413-6533 

01/01/2012-12/31/2012 

$569.94 $0.00 $569.94 $341.96 $ 0.0( 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POLN<: EOOAR 
RONALD A. BRIS£ 
EDUARDO E. BALBI$ 
JULIG I MANUEL BROWN 

WU690.13-W-0-D 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0 . Box 15016 
Oafnesville, FL 32604-5016 

Dear Certificate Holder: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

April21, 2014 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
S. CURTIS I<JSER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
(SS0)413-6J99 

The Division of Admlniwative Services has forwarded your aCCOWllto our office 10 address lhe nonpayment of the 
RegulatOry Assessment Fees (RAFs) required by Section 366.14, Florida Swutes, and Rule 25~.0131, Florida 
Administrative Code, for the year 2014, whic:h was due March 31,2014. The RAFs retW1I fonn was mailed to )'OU on 
February 1~,2014, and to date, Co~ion records reflect !hat payment has not been received. 

Ac:cordlng to F1orlda Law, you arc required to add Interest charges atll% per anoum, and aS% penalty for 
each 3!kby period or fraction thereof, beyond tbe due date, up to a maxlnlum ofl5% in addltloa to tbe delinquent 
amount due. In llddition, pursuant to Section 366.09j, Florida Statules, the commission Is authorized 10 impose upon any 
entity subjecl to its jurisdlalon a penalty of not more !han SS,OOO for each offense, if such mrity Is found to have refused to 
comply 1vith or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision ofO\Ipter 366. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of our rule$ and stllutes. Moreover, ~ is aenerat Commission pnaaice that aU 
utilities that apply for Water certificate receive a copy of all applicable rules. Further, In ec:cordanoe wilh Section 367, 
Florida Slllllles, as par1 of·lhe application process, utilities provide an affidavit indiealin& lhatlhey have read and understood 
lhe 1ppUcable rules. 

rryou wish to rcques1 another form, pltase contact Toni Elomhlrt It tbc number below. T'he payment should 
be Identified wilh the company code and lhe company's name. Failure to provide payment within IS days of this notice 
will result inlhe escablishment ofa doekct to address your failure to re111m lhe RAf's form and pay RAFs in accordance with 
Section 367.14S, Florida Statutes. T'he Cornmlssion may Impose a nne, cancel your certificate, or place a lien on your 
property. Therefore, it is important thai you address this matter now. 

If you have paid your fees, please provide us with your check number and lhe date that it was paid. 

Should you have any questions concerning this letter please contact Toni Earnhart at (850) 413·6531 or via Internet e-mail 
at tearnhar@psc.stale.O.us. • 

Sincerely, 

S. Curtis Kiser 
Office or C.he General Counsel 

ec: Fiscal Services Section 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OrnC!:: CL'TER • 1540 Slf\JMARO OAK BOULEVARD • TAI,VJIASSE£, FLJ23~8SQ 
;\.o Alllnrtoth-. Action I Equol Oppomoaily F.a!pltoytr 

PSC Wrbsltc: bn""""'w.llortcloi*.«>m lnltmtl &tnd: toaiU~pt<.Jtak.ltw 
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~~!f!!!~= n 
~L-------~--~~----~------~~----~ 
o:O 

~~DER: ~OMPLE1E THIS SECnON: • '. ' 

• Complct¢ lloms 1, 2, ond 3. Also complete 
Item 4 II Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address oothe reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach thls card to tho oacK of the ma•lplece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Mkto AdC'ros.sod to: 

llllllt•llllllttllltlllll t• l•t•t• tl•l•ltl 
WU690-13-W-O-D 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604-5016 

;·.-: ·' 

3. Setvlce Typo 
t!l1 Ccr11fiud M<lll 

7005 1160 0003 8 791 0246 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Ootno,uc Return Roc.olpt 

CJ No 

102SU.OZ·t.t· l~fJ : 
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COMMlSSIONERS: 
RONALD A. BRISE, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POLIJ< EDOAR 
ARTGIWiAM 
EDUARDO E. BAI..BIS 
JULIE I. BROWN 

WU690-12-W-D 
Kincaid Hills Willer Company 
P. 0. Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604-5016 

Dear Ceniticate Holder: 

STATE OF FLoRIDA 

• 
April23, 2013 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
S. CURTIS KISER 
GENERAl COUNSEL 
(850) 413-6199 

The Division of Adm.ioi.svative Services has forwarded your account 10 OUT office 10 address the nonpayment of the 
Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) required by Section 367.145, Florida Sta!UieS, and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code, for the year 20t2, wrucb was due April I, 2013. The RAFs return fonn was mailed 10 you on 
February IS, 2013, end 10 date, Commission records reflect thai payment bas not been received. 

According Co Florida Law, you are required to add loCeresl charges at 12.0/o per annum, and a 5% penalty for 
each 30-day period or fraction thereof, beyond tbe due date, up to a mallimum ofl5% In addition 10 the delinquent 
amount due. In addition 10 penalties and interest. the c:oo:uni.ssioo is authorittd 10 impose upon any entity subject 10 its 
jwisdiction a penalty ofnot more than $5,000 for each offense, if such entity is foW'ld 10 have refused to comply with or 10 
have willJiilly violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 367. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of oUT rules and sta!Ults. Moreover, it is general Commission practice thai all 
utilities tl\8l apply for Wa1er certificate receive a copy of all applicable rules. Funher, in accordance with Section 367, 
Florida StalliiCS, as pan of the application process, utilities provide an affidavit indicating thai they have read and understood 
the applicable rules. 

U you wlsb to request anotber form, pi~ con tad Valone Moore at tbt number below. The payment sbould 
be identi1icd with lbe company code and the company's name. Failure 10 provide payment within I 5 days of this notice 
will result in the esmblisbrnent of a docket to address your failure to return the RAFs form and pay RAFs in =rdance with 
S«:tion 367.145, Florida Statutes. The Commission may impose a fine, cancel your certificate, or place a lien on your 
property. Therefore, it is imponant thai you address this matter now. 

If you have pald your fees, please provide us with your check number and the date thai it IVas paid. 

Should you have MY questions concerning th.is letter plcosc contact Valone Moore nt (850) 413-6275 or via Internet e-mail 
at vmoore@psc.state.ll.u.s. 

KMP 
Enclosure 
cc: Fiscal Services Section 

Sincerely, 

s.~~ 
S. Curtis Kiur 
Office or the Genera.! Cou n~l 

CAPITAL CmCLE OFFlCE CENTER o 2540 SHUMARD OAK Bouu:vARD • T ALLAIIASSE£, FL32399-08SO 
An A!Dnru~ti•• Action I £qud Opporwnlly Employ<r 
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7005 )lbD 0003 &79~ 2b&~ 
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COMMLSSIONEk S; 
RONALO A. 0RL~t. CHAfR.MA.~ 
L ISA POI.AJ< EDCAA 
AIIT0RAHAM 

EolW\DO E. BALOIS 

JUI.IEI. 8k0"'N 

WU690·1 1-W-O 
Kincaid Hills Wnter Company 
1'.0. Dox l79 
Gaint$ville, FL 32602-0579 

Ceil Cc.nlfielle Holder: 

Sn. TE OF FLORIDA 

April ll, 2012 

OrFICE Of THE GE>IEI<AL COUNSEL 
S. CURTIS KISER 

GENERAL COIINSEL 
(3lO)• I l·6199 

~ 0j..-ision of AdministntiV<' Setvi¢C:S 1w (OIVNdC".d your I!CCOti.OI to out ~met co add.res.s the nonpJ)'1n~nt or the 
Resul>lory Auusm•nl F'"" (RAFs) requi«d by Section 367.1•5. Florida Stalu1es. and Rule ll-30.120, Florida 
Adrninistr.U.i\'t Code, for l.hc )UT 20 II, 'Nbleh was due April 2, 20 r2. The RAF~ rteum form was malJ;d to )'OU on 
Ft'bru.IY)' IS, 2012. and co cbte, Commission rcx:ordi rellcct !hat paymcnl his not bc:cn rtocived 

A«:ordln~ fO Florida Law. you art rtqufrC'd to add ltlterc:st cht rvtJ at 12'1. pu tnnufo, tnd a S'l. pen• If)• for 
tadl3().day period or fr1cdon ch~rt0(1 beyond chedue d•t.c. up ro a muJmum ofls•.r.Jn additlon to lht'- dt".Uoqutnt 
.u•ounl due. m addition ro pen:ahit!.$ llld interest. the convni.uioa it authorized ~ impost upon any entity subjtcc to its 
jw'isdic;tioo a pc:na.lty of not mort: 1.h:ln SS,OOO fOl each offcrue, [( Jucb cndry is found te> have rt:fwcd to comply with or tn 
ba\'t willfully \'!io!aacd any t:.wful rule or order gflflr Corrunissfon. or any pro...Uion orChaptc'r 361. 

Utilitks .il1: charged with knowledge of OW' NI<J and NNttS Morcovct, il is get\ml Commission pnrtia: ll\a:. tll 
ulili tic~ lhal apply for Wetcr cc:rtificllte receive a copy or aU applicable rules. F'u ... 1hcr, in accordantc with Set1ioo 36?, 
f1orida St.ltlrt.eS. a$ pan ortht" npplie.nion proem, utilitits provide "' e.ffid,avit indicating that they ha~.<e read and undcntood 
lhe applit'3bJe rules. 

ll you w-Uh to request UIOther form, pkan contact Valorlc Moort •t lhe numbu below, Tht paymc::nt should 
be iden1itied 1r'ti 'th lhe. comp;111y code and che company's ruune. Fa.iiW"C to provide pa>ment within 1 S days of lhis nOLic·e 
"ill rt·s:ull in lhe. e:stnbll$hmcnt of a dcxkc:t to address your f11ilurc to return the RAFs fonn and p3'f RAFs lnaec.ordtance v."il.h 
Scttion 361. J4S, Florida Statutes. The ComnUssion may impose: a fior. c.a..~,~J your cmifieate, or pbe< a lien on yow 
propett)'. Therefore. his i.mporwulhal )'® edd,r(:.ss lhu maatt now. 

lfyoo ha.Ye p3id your (e-es, ple.»t-provideus with )'Our check number and the date: tlu1 (1 WAS f'l'Ud, 

Should you have i\OY QUtstioo.s c.onocmil'\8 &hls lcntt plea.tt C·Ontllc.l V•lorlt Moore at (850) 413-6175 or via ln\tmet c~maiJ 
at ' 'moon @p.sc:.statt.O.us. 

KMI' 
Enclouc 
cc: fi.s.c:zl Services s~ctton 

SJnccrtly. 

s. G.A-~ 
S. C1.1 rtb Klstr 
011\te o( lhr Gttleral Counsd 

CAPITAl. CIACI.t 0r>1Cr. Cr.,'l'Cilt l540SIRI>Wlll 0Al< lloi/Lt:VAJUl • TALLAIIASSE£. FI..Jl399-08l0 
"" ;,.m.r-m• li•·• JuDOa/£qlol•l Owon .. uVQ LmFIO)·c.r 
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('< )M~": I!iSH •'ll:k': 
ART (;R/111,\M, CII,IIJt~l.·\t-1 

1.1~/1 POI.A~ l!.lx;,\11 
R<lN "\1,1> A . BKI,I' 
Elll!"\ltll<l " " HAIItl' 
] IIIII' I llkn\\'N 

Wll6'!0-1 0-W -D 
Kinc:~id Hills War~r Co1111~~"Y 
P. 0 . Bo~ 579 
Gaint•svillc, Fl. 3~6112·057«> 

lkar l'~rti(kncc I h>hkr: 

STATE OF FLOJHUA 

April ~c:, 20 I I 

0 1 fllT Ill' 1'111. Gl' 'll"lt \1 Co •IINXI:I. 
s. C• 'WI IS K l'i !lt 
<il "'ll:ilo\: C'O\ :N,hl 
IK5!1)411-r.l•l'l 

f'h(,;' llivi:r.inn uf ,\dminislraliV\: Scrvk~s lms fOn\'aJ'til.:cf )' l\tr m:count (4,) \1llr ttllicv 1u ihiUI\'~ ch~ llUilJlil)"114.'111 uriiJl• 
RegubiOI)' Ass,·ssmcm F,-e, (RAI"s) r·cquircd hy SI."Ciion 367.14). Floridu SL.1Illl~s. ,tJid Ruk ~~-.1< 1.110. Florodn 
Adminisrr:uiw C•1dc. li>r rhc y~m· 2UIO, which wa"~ due Mnrch 31. ~011. Tite RAFs r~111m lionn w:~> maikd '''you"" 
Februal)' 1~. 2111 1. und 10 dnrc, Ct>ll•missit>n r<·corJs rellccl that payment has nor hccn fl'cl'ivcd. 

AtrordinJl to Flurid~ UJW, you ni'C required IU add IOICI'CSt thHrl(tS :II J2"/o JICr UIIO IIIII, Willi H ~"/• JlCIIUJt)' f11r 
each ,,0-day period nr frnclion th,·rcof, beyond the thor date, UJl tull mulinoum uf 2S'Y• in a<ldition tt• I Ia• dclinqu~nt 
amount dur. In nddi1ion IG ~nahic~ and interest. the rmmni:t•ton " nuthoriud 111 itnl)(lS< up<•n ml)" ~uti<~ 1uhjcd h~ i1~ 
juri~dkriou n r-ennlty (l(uctl lilt \I\: thun S5.000 for cnch uni:nsc. if ~uch .:11titv i.s ftlund lo """" rcrus,•cl '" '~''"'' '~ wilh or 111 
have willfull"v vit•hned ;my luwful rule or onl~r uf lh\' C'ommis,it>n, OIIUI) pro• ;,ion ••I' C!mplcr 36 i. 

lJLilitil:-S an: t.:har~ctJ with knuwk·d~"· t•f our miL-s and ~lututcs. t\4or.:ovl·r, it. i~ gl'l~.:r:l l C\muni~siou pmdin· th:lt all 
tuilitil'"' th:u appl~ l(lr W:.tct' ,·enificatc fl'Ceivc n c,1py uf :-til applk~thk niles. Fur1h1.·r. m nn:nrdam.:,;; w1th Sl·ct i,m Jh7, 
l'lllrida swrutcs" us pan of tile applicmion prores.~. utiliri~s provide an alfitlnvit indil'!liu~ th:u lll<)' haw o\':od "nd und,·osl<~'<l 
Jhc upplic;ot>lc n<lc>. 

If you \\ISh 10 rr<JUO'SI :mo<hcr fm·m, pk'USC tunluct Vuk1ric Moore u11hc numhcr hcltm . The Jl'l~<ncnl 'ht>uld 
N.· it.h.:ntifil'\.1 with lhc comp•m~ nxSc und lht..• company') name. Fuilurc 10 J')nlvidc paynu.:nt \\ithin I~ da ... -,. pf rhi:l no1k.·l.! 
will 1\'~ull in !Ill' ~~t;,hlishmun: ora Jock<1to ;<ddrc"' y<>ur 1\<ilurt' 10 rctum rhc HA F, lionu and JY.tY 1(1\Fs in .ln'<>rdnucc wilh 
Sc<·rion 367.145, Flurida Starutc,. l11c Commissinn may impose ~ line. cancel yuur •"Ctlilkalc. •>r r l:ll'c a lien nn yvur 
propcoty. Thcrdbrc, ir ;, imr>unanl thnr )'t•U aJdl\•>oS lhis nautr now. 

lf~11u have p~id your f=. pkas~ provide us wi1h your ~heck nuonbcr and the d:Ul 1hnt 11 w:.s JlaiJ. 

Shmd,J yuu :~ '""an~ <tt«"itm' con.:cming thi~ lcnrr (lle.o~ r<llllact V~loric Mnur.c ;u tl!~ll) 41J..(,27~ nr vi:o lnkm~t Q-n:ail 
nt vnw<,rt'(f(lp~t.!thUr.n.u~·. 

KMP 
Enclv~ur"· 

1..:t.:: Fist·HI Scrvk'\...'S ~"'Ctiun 

Slnrcrcl,l·, 

s. ~-
s. Cu111~ Kiser 
Office of the Gcncrul C'ouns<•l 
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• Contpl.:t~ llc.•ms 1. ~. anc :, /~tso r.omp!eh! 
hom t •f Rc.-st!IC100 0\!:rvury Ito dt-Sitfd. 

li Pru"ll ~ .. o ut name WlU uddrcss: on tho roven;c.' 
:">0 'h111 wo can t~tur n rhr c~d to you. 

• Att:,ctJ uus c.arc! to !he bncJ.. r-f 1hc m:ulptocv. 
or on me lrCI'rtl d sp..'1CL pmnln:. 

'NU69rt 1{•-'N l) 
-(tnCrztc 111tb VVatt:r C•,r-rpun~ 
? o. eo:-- ~- ;·g 
Gmne:&villt: i"l :.lZG0/-0!>79 

l $-}tvtCU lyS)('o 

~(;(141111('1dM0111 
Cl RQfli~H:II.1CJ 

CJ 

() E.<.lN~·. 1/tl 

~Holum flt·t.Qclr·• • t~ il·:•, u;tihtJ ,b-4 

_0_£_':?_~--- -. ------ --
, 1? tCAmt I 1/(. ) C' yl,.. 

7005 1160 0003 8791 0178 
------------

VS fo•m 38 I 1 , Mdl<!ll 2U;)1 
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COMMISSIONERS: 

NANCY AROf;NZIANO, CHAIRMAN 

LiSA POLAK £1lGAR 
NATHAN A . SKOP 

0AVIO E. KL~MENT 
OEN A. "STUVt" STEVENS Il l 

STATE OF FLORlDA 

• 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSJ:L 
S. CURTIS KISER 

GENeRAL c:ouNsn 

(850) 413-6199 

JTu:hlic~erbi.c.e illotnrrrizzion 

WU690-09-W-D 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 579 
Goinesvillc, fL 32602-0579 

Dc;u Cenific~tc Holder: 

April21, 2010 

TI1r Division of Administrntive Services has forwarded your accoWJtto our oOice to address lhe nonpa)'lnent ofli\C 
Rcgulalory Assessment Fees (RAFs) required by Section 367.145, Florida Stannes, and Rule 25-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code, for the year 2009, which was due M:ll'ch 31, 2010. The RAFs rerum fo,,n was mailed to you on 
february 15, 2010, and tO date, Commission records rellecl that paymclll has not been rectived. 

Arroruing 10 Florida Law, you are required to add intercsl charges at 12% per annum, and aS% penalty for 
each 30-<la~· period or fraction thereof, beyond the due date, up to a nuximum of25% in addition tu tlw delinquent 
amounl due. In addition to pcnalnes and interest, the commission is authorized to llllpOSC upon any entity subject to its 
JUrisdiction o petl:lfty of no1 more !han SS.OOO for each ollcnsc, if such entity is found to have refused to con~lly witl1 or to 
hav< willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter J6?. 

Utiliues are clmrger.l with knowledge of our rules and statutes. Moreover, it is general Commission practice thnt all 
utilitic.> that apply for Water ccmficatc receive a copy of all applicable rules. Funhcr, in accordance with Section 367, 
Florida Sututcs, as pan of the application process, utilities provide nn affrd3vit indicating that they have read and understood 
the applicable rules. 

If you wish to rrqucsl another form, pi elise coni act Valorle Moore at the number below. The payment should 
be identified with the COrl1f130Y code i111d !he company's name. Failure to pro,·ide payment within IS days of this notice 
will result in the establishment of a docket to address your faiiUie to return the RAFs fonn and pay RAFs in accordance witl1 
Secrion 367.145, Florida StJJtutcs. ·n,, Commission may impose a fmc, cancel your cemficate, or p lace a lien on )'OUr 
propcny. TI1crdorc. it is imporunt that you ~ddrcss tl1is maner 1\0w. 

If you l•we p~id your rees, please provide us with your check number and the d:ll< that it was paid . 

Should you h.wc al\y questions conccm.ng tlus lcncr pleose conuct Valorie Moore at (1150) 413~2?5 or via I me mel e-nuul 
at vmoore@psc.state.ll.us. 

KMP 
Enclosure 
cc: Fiscal Servtecs Sccuon 

Sincerely, 

s. ~- J(~ 
S. C urtis Kiser 
Ofnee of t he General Counsel 

CAI'tl'i\1 CIRCLF: 0FFJO: C•~'TF." • 2540 Suu~tARn OAK 130IILf:YAHn • 1'.,t..LAitA.SSEr., Fl. 323!J9-0850 

1'$(" \\'t f:H.ilc: h l\ll!IIYo"W'Yo .0nritlt1pK.(OIU 
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, SENDER cor.·pu;u:. 7111!. SeCTION 

1 
• Complete ltema 1, 2. and 3. Abo c:omplele 

1 
llem 4 II Rolltrlclod Dellvety is delllecl. 

• Print yoAJt name and addl8a en the .-.a 
I so lllat we can retum the Qlld to you. 
I • Allach this catd to the badt of the mai!pleee, 
i or on the front II ~ permits. 

WU690..08-W-O 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. o . Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602-0579 

7006 27b0 0003 8795 1119 
PS Fonn 3811, February 2004 
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.. 
CoMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POI.AK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 
MATTHEW M. CARTER II 
KATR INA J. MCMURRIAN 
NANC'Y AROENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF Fl..ORJDA 
0FFIC'F. Of THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
M ICHAEL 0 . COOKE 
GENERAL COUNSEl 
(850) 413.6199 

Juhli.c~.er.&i.c.e Qiommi.s.sion 
JJ ... , October II , 2007 i?. 

"' VIA CERTIFIED MAIL-

(fj 
() 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P.O. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

RE: Docket No. 070580-WU, Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, plus associated penalties 
and Interest for the years 2004, 2005, 2006, and delinquent 2004,2005, and 2006 anoual reports. 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

I am writing to inform you that the Commission has not received any payments whatsoever 
for the Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) for the years 2004 and 2005, and has only received 
payment of the basic RAFs for 2006 on August 28, 2007. Because the 2006 RAFs were paid 
approximately five months late, a statutory penalty and interest is due for 2006, and the basic RAFs 
and associated penalties and interest are due for the years 2004 and 2005. 

For the RAFs, plus associated penalties and interest, due in accordance with Sections 350. I 13 
and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), for the years 2004, 
2005, and 2006, with interest being calculated through November 30, 2007, staff calculates the total 
amount dve to be $7,049.62. The amount due is calculated as follows: 

Year Revenues RAFs(4.5%) Penalty(25%) Interest (Thru 11130/07) Total 

2004 $46,137 $2,076.17 $519.04 $664.37 $3,259.59 
2005 $47,752 $2,148.84 $537.21 $429.77 $3,115.82 
2006 $49,942 $ 0 $561.85 $112.37 $674.21 
Total $143,831 $4,225.01 $1,618.10 $1,206.51 $7,049.62 ._; .... 
For the utility's failure to pay these amounts, the staff is scheduled to file its recommendation~ 

to the Commission on November 7, 2007, for consideration by the Commission. The:Y. 
recommendation will address, among other things, whether show cause proceedings for fines,a; 
revocat ion proceedings, and whether liens shouiLI be imposed for thl! utilit>•'s failure to pay thef; 
amounts due. The recommendation will also address the utility's fa t lure to comply with the Payment7 
Plan set forth in Order No. PSC-04-061 5-FOF-WU, issued June 21 , 2004. ~ 

'-
Also, the utility filed the annual reports for 2004-2006 a total of 422 days late. Pursuant to5 

Rule 25-30. 110(7), F-A.C., the standard penally is $3 per day, and, if imposed, would be $1,266.:5 
Therefore, staff calculates the total amount to be due for the years 2004-2006 to be $8,31 5.62 ° 

CAPITAL CIRO.E 0F'f1CE CE"TtR • lS40 SHliOitARD 0AI< BOt LEVA flU • T ALI .• AHASS£1:, Fl..32399-0850 
An Alfirmalh"f AdN• I [q.•J Oppot1·•nity En~~pt~r 
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... 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Page 2 
October I 0, 2007 

Pursuant to Section 367.161(2), florida Statutes, 

The Commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to its 
jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commisston 
or any provision of !his chapter by a penalty for each offense of not more than 
$5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the 
conunission; or the conunission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, 
or revoke any certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such 
refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty 
shall be a lien upon the real and personal propeny of the entity, enforceable by 
the commission as a statutory lien under chapter 85. (emphasis added) 

If payment in the amount of $7,049.62 for the RAfs for the years 2004-2006, and $1,266 for 
the delinquent annual -repons for those years is not received by November I, 2007. Commission staff 
will files tts recommendation on November 7, 2007. If l(jncaid is ultimately found to be in violation 
of Commission rules, in addition to being authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the 
violation continues, th~ Commission may impose a statutory lien upon the real and personal propeny 
of the utility, or~ the utility's certificate. 

In any event, it appears that you must quickly take some action to forestall the Conunission 
opening enforcement proceedings against this utility, which will only further complicate the 
management of !his utility. Your prompt attention in this matter is required. As stated above, if the 
Commission has not received the payments noted above by November I, 2007, the Commission may 
be forced to open funher enforcement proceedings, to include show cause proceedings or possibly 
revocation proceedings. 

Finally, if you have questions regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at 
( 850) 413-6234. 

Sincerely, 

.~ 
Senior Attorney 

RRJ:th 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Siemkew•cz, Kaproth) 
Divi$ion of..~dministrative Services (V MO(IrC) 
Offic.:~·ufC\munissiun Clerk (Dock..:•likJ 
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COMMISSIONERS: 

LISA POLAK EDGr\1\. CBr.!RMAN 
MATIIiEW M . CARTER II 

KATR INA J. MCMURIUAN 

STATE OF F LORI OA 
OFFICE OFTIIE GENERAl. COUNSEL 
MICIIAEL G. COOKE 
GEN~Rr\L COUNSEL 
(850)413-6199 

JTuhl i.e~ .erfri.c.e illotnnti.z.zion 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0 . Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

February IS, 2007 

VlA CERTIFIED MAI L 

R c: Filing of 2006 Price Index, 2007 Price Index, and Pass-Through lncr·casc for 
Rcgul:liOJ")' Assessment Fees 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

As discussed on February 14, Kincaid Hills Water Company may apply for the 2006 
Price Index if it does so by March 3 I, 2007. This allows a 2.74% increase for certain Operation 
and Maimcnce Expenses incurred in 2005. I have enclosed Order No. PSC-06-0075-PAA· WS 
which has the forms and directions for applying for the 2006 Price Index. 

If the utili ty has never applied to increase its rates for the Commission Regulatory 
Assessment fees that becam(> applicable to the utility when Alachua County transferred 
jurisdiction to the Conunission, then the utility may apply for a pass-through increase of 4.5% 
for the Regulatory Assessment Pees (RAFs). My review of the history of this utility shows that 
other than the grandfather application, two show cause proceedings, and two staff-assisted rate 
cases (both of which were withdrawn by the uti lity), there has not been an application to pass 
through the RAFs which became applicable when Alachua County g<tve jurisdiction to the 
Commission in I 992. The directions for applying fo r the pass-through increase are also 
contained in the Order noted above. 

Finally, the u1il ity will become eligible, as of April I, 2007, to apply for the 2007 Price 
Index increase. This allows a 3.09% increase for certain Operation and Maintence Expenses 
incurred in 2006. I have allached a package with the forms and directions for applying for this 
increase. 

As noted above, you must apply for the 2006 Price Index increase by no later than March 
3 1, 2007. Also, pursuant to Subsection 367.08 I (4)(e), Florida Statutes, "a utility may not adjust 
its rates under this Sllbsection more than two timc.s in any I 2-month period." That subsection 
provides that a combined application or simultaneously li lcd applications shall be considered one 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  33 of 94 
PAGE 45 
 

 
  

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
Page 2 of2 
February I 5, 2007 

rate adjustment. Therefore, if you are to take advantage of all three increases in the next 12 
months, you must combine the pass-though with either one of the price indexes. Moreover, if 
you want to just send out one notice of a rate increase, you may waive implementation of the 
2006 Price Index increase, and combine it with the 2007 Price Index increase (and the 4.5% RAF 
pass-through). 

Hopefully, the above increases will enable the utility to pay all applicable RAFs. Also, as 
discussed .• the utility must ml!-ke up the RAF payments required in the settlement and pay the 
2004 and 2005 RAFs as soon as possible, or staff will be forced to recommend to the 
Commission to initiate a show cause proceeding for implementation of fines. However, this does 
not keep you from proceeding with applying for the price indexes and the pass-through increase .. 
Also, for the utility to take advantage of our limited proceedings and staff-assisted rate cases it 
must be in compliance with the orders, rules and statutes of this Commission, to include payment 
ofRAFs. 

lfyou have any legal questions, you may call me at 850-413-6234. However, if you have any 
technical questions about implementing either the price indexes or the pass-through increase, please 
call Bart Fletcher at 8:50-413-7017. 

RRJ:jb 

Sincerely, 

Ralph R. Jaeger 
Senior Attorney 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Fletcher, Slemkewicz, Kaproth, Rendell, Bulecza-Banks) 

J:ll()(I'Ndneaiclltt2.nj.doc 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAH, CH.\IRMAN 
1. TERRY DEASON 
IS ILIO ARRIAGA 
MATTHEW M. CARTER II 
KATRINA J. TEW 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
MICHAEL G. COOKE 

GENERAL COUNSEL 
(850) 413-6199 

1¥lu:hlic ~cr&icc Qlamnli.z.zinn 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P. 0. Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602 

August I 0, 2006 

VIA CERTIFIED JVIAlL 

Rc: Delinquent Payments- Regulatory Assessment Fee Payment Plan and Delinquent 2004 
and 2005 Regulatory Assessment Fees and Delinquent 2005 Annual Report 

Dear ML Knowles: 

I am writing to inform you that the Commission has still not received Kincaid Hills' 
monthly payment in the amoum of $500.00 each for January, February, March, April , and May, 
2006 (and now June and July). I talked to you at the end of .July, and you indicated that you 
would be taking out a loan so that you would be able to make the required payments. By letter 
dated June 9, 2006, Ms. Helton, my supervisor, advised you that these payments were due 
pursuant to the payment plan for delinquent regulatory assessment fees established by 
Commission Order No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU, issued June 21, 2004. 

Because Kincaid Hills is in violation of a Commission Order, staff is considering opening 
a docket to initiate show cause proceedings against Kincaid for its failure to abide by the 
regulatory assessment fees payment plan for the months of January through July, 2006. Order 
No. PSC-04-0615-FOF-WU stated that if the ut il ity fails to make the required monthly 
installments by the due date of any month, further enforcement of the payment plan will be 
initiated, such as placement of a lien on the utility's property. Accordingly, a lien may be placed 
on Kincaid's propeny pursuant to Section 367.1 61, Florida Statutes. 

· Further, pursuant to Section 367.161 (2), Florida Statutes, 

The Commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to its 
jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply with, or 
to have wi llfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission or any 
provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than $5,000, 

CAPITAL CII!CLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEV,\ RO • TAI.I..AHASSEE, FL32399-0850 
An Affirmalh'(' AC'Iiou / Equal Opponunhy Employer 

PSC \\'ebsitt: http://www.Oodd:apsc.ro•n 
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Mr. Berdell Knowles, Jr., .President 
Page2 
August I 0, 2006 

which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the 
commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any 
certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such refusal or violation 
continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real 
and personal property of the entity, enforceable by the commission as a statutory 
lien under chapter 85. 

Accordingly, if show cause proceedings are initiated, and if Kincaid is found to be in 
violation of Commission rules and statutes, the Commission has the authority to impose 
penalties, and to take further action, as stated in the above-referenced statute. 

Your payment of$4,000 ($500 that was due January 20, 2006, $500 that was due February 
20, 2006, $500 that was due March 20, 2006, $500 that was due April 20, 2006, $500 that was due 
May 20, 2006, $500 that was due June 20, 2006, $500 that was due July 20, 2006, and $500 that will 
be due August 20, 2006) should be mailed with a copy of this letter to the Fiscal Selvices Section, 
Attn: Valerie Moore, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850. 

If payment in the above amount is not received by September I, 2006, Conunission staff will 
open a docket to initiate show cause proceedings. If Kincaid is ultimately found to be in violation of 
Commission rules, in addition to being authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the 
violation continues, the Commission may impose a statutory lien upon the real and personal property 
of the utility. 

Also, it has been brought to my attention that the utility has not paid its RAFs for 2004, and 
has not filed its annuaJ report or paid RAFs for 2005, and those are all past due. Staff calculates for 
the year2004 that the utility owes $2,076.17 for the basicRAF, plus a penalty amount of$519.04, and 
an interest amoWlt of $394.47, for a total amount due for the 2004 RAFs of $2,989.68. The 2005 
Annual Report was due on March 31, 2006, unless you applied for an extension (do not see any 
request for an extension). For each day after the date that the annual report is late, pursuant to Rule 
25-30. I 1 0(7)(b ), Florida Administrative Code, a $3 penalty is imposed. As of September 1, 2006, the 
cumulative penalty for failure to file the 2005 annual report would equal $459 (30 days in April + 31 
days in May + 30 days in June + 31 days in July + 31 days in August = 153 days times $3 per day = 
$459). It is imperative that you file the 2005 Annual Report as soon as possible as the $3 penalty per 
day is just continuing to mount. AJso, penalties and interest are imposed for late RAFs pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.120(7)(a), Florida Administrative Code. · 

It appears that you are reaJiy struggling with making these required payments, and I note that 
other than the show cause docket, Docket No. 040248-WU, opened in 2004, the utility has had no 
dockets open with this Commission since 1997. You may want to call Troy Rendell at 850-4 I 3-6934 
to discuss the availability of various simple means for increasing revenues. AJso, you may want to 
talk to Pattie Daruel at 850-413-6808 to discuss whether this utility should either be sold to the county 
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Mr. Berdell Knowles. Jr., President 
Page3 
August 10, 2006 

or turned over to the county for operation by the county. Either of these individuals could assist you 
in the relief available to you. 

In any event, it appears that you must quickly take some action to forestall the Commission 
opening enforcement proceedings against this utility, which will only further complicate the 
management of this utility. Your prompt attention in this matter is required. As stated above, if the 
Commission has not received a minimum of $4,000 by September 1, 2006, staff will be forced to 
open enforcement and show cause proceedings. 

Finally, if you have questions regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at 
(850) 413-6234. 

RRJ:jb 

Sincerely, 

Ralph R. Jaeger 
Senior Attorney 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Slemkewicz, Kaproth, Rendell, Daniel) 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Moore, Docket file) 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITB 

Kincaid Hills Water Co. 
Florida Corporate Information 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  38 of 94 
PAGE 50 
 

 
  

Detail by Entity Name 

Flocidf PAPOR!Tttnl Of SJOlC 

~ ,. ' ! ' !' t • (,.J 

r; '·'·;" ~r i.:~,. .,,J ' J ' r ; 
. ... . , . . ·· ' ' .. · 

Otpf!tmcQ! ¢ swc I Diy\lf()!) gf C(!(J)()t!tioo• I Stfrd! 8ce9fds f P•lal ay Oot;u,nont Nwn!ttt 1 

Detail by Entity Name 
Aori<fa Profit Corporation 
KINCAID HILLS WATER COMPANY 

FlUng lnformo!lon 

Document Number 

FEIIEIN Number 

Date Flied 

SUite 

St&tus 

Last Event 

Event Date Flied 

Prfnch)al Addre•• 

3260 S E 19TH AVENUE 
P.O.BOX 579 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32641 

Changed: 05/06/1998 

Mailing Addr&SI 

PO BOX 579 
P.O.BOX 579 
GAINESVILEL, F 32602 

Changed: 06126/1995 

000727 

59-2221952 

09/1511982 

FL 

INACTIVE 

PENDING REINSTATEMENT 

03131/2016 

Registered Agent Name & Addr.ss 

KNOWLES, BEROELL 
1700 S.E. 47 TERR. 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 

Nama Changed: 05119/1989 

Aefdress Changed: 05119/1989 

Offleer/Dif!clor Detail 

Name & Address 

nueP 

KNOWLES, BEROELL 
1700 S.E. 47 TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

! 
i 

Page I of2 

EXHIBIT 

e, 

http://search.sun biz.orgllnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirylY.Pe=Entity ... 7121/20 I 7 
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Detail by Entity Name 

nueT 

KNOWLES, MARILYN 
1700 SE 47 TERR 
GAINESVILLE, FL 

THieV 

KNOWLES,BERDELLJR 
1700 SE 47 TERR . 

GAINESVILLE, FL 

Titles 

KNOIM.ES. DENELLE 
t700SE47TERR 
GAINESVIllE, FL 

Annual Reports 

Report Year 

1996 

1997 

1998 

Doeumtnt Images 

Flied Date 

0510111996 

05116/1997 

0510611998 

05t0§(199§ - ANNUAL REPORT I Vltw iml9t In PDF fMM1 

OStt6119fJ1 .. ANNUAl, ft!ipQBII \11ewi'Mgo Jn PDF lorma1 

05QJ(15JQ8 - ANNUAl REPORT' 'Mwinfoe tn POF tom'ISt 

!1§0§11!1!15- AHIIIJAl REPORT I \/low Image ill POF fonnat 

Page 2 of2 

hnp://search.sunbiz.orgllnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResu ltDetail?inquirytype"'Entity ... 7/21/20 17 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITC 

Commission Staff Correspondence 

RE: Kincaid Compliance Plan 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Todd Brown 
Friday, April 01, 2016 3:14 PM 
Kelley Corbari; Bart Fletcher 
Curt Mouring 
RE: SARC 

I 
I 

I called and left a message for Mr. Knowles this morning, but haven't heard back from him yet. 

Todd 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 4:39 PM 
To: Bart Fletcher; Todd Brown 
Cc: Curt Mourlng 
Subject: RE: SARC 

Let me know if one of you talk Mr. Knowles. 

Xe((ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA P.UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarl@psc.%ate 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-623-t 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235· 

EXHIBIT 

CJ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written cammunkatlons to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the media upon request. 
Therefore, your e-mail message mCJY be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mit.edy] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:52 PM 
To: Bart Fletcher; Todd Brown 
Cc: Kelley Corbari; KINCAIDHILLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdelll@vahoo.com 
Subject: SARC 

Mr. Fletcher, Mr. Brown, 

I wanted to speak with one or both of you at your convenience about preparing a SARC for Kincaid Hills Water Company. 
Please let me know a good time to have some discussion with one or both of you about how we can proceed. 

Thanks, 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
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'1t310-821-1235 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message Is Intended only for the use of the Individual or entity to which it is addressed, and 
may contain information that Is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message by error, please delete it from your records . 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kelley Corbari 
Thursday, March 31. 2016 4:41 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
KINCAJDHILLSWA TERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdell1@yahoo.com 
RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Thanks for the update Berdell. 

I am happy to resume conversations in a couple of weeks so long as we receive Kincaid's 2015 
RAFs and Annual Reports timely. Both must be postmarked today for them to be considered 
timely fil ed. I appreciate you continuing to work on this. 

Thanks, 
Kelley 

Xe[[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarl@psc state,O,us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Di rect Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public ncords and will be mode available to tht public and tht media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·mall message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 201.6 12:58 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
Cc: KINCAIDHILLSWATERCO@YAHOO.COM; berdelll@yahoo.com 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Updates: 

1. Waiting to get some advice from a consultant, but likely not going to pursue any transfer/name change at this 
point. 

2. The Reinstatement application was just approved, so I am preparing to submit payment. 
3. Can we resume this conversation In a couple weeks? 1 have some unrelated mid-month deadlines I need to 

address, and would prefer to focus on those for now if that's ok with you. 
4 . Left voicemails today, and sent follow·up email to begin the process. 
S. Hoping it was completed, but waiting on confirmation from my dad. Will make sure it's done and confirm it's in 

the mail when I can. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu) 
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 7:10AM 
To: 'Kelley Corbarl' 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  44 of 94 
PAGE 56 
 

 
  

Cc: 'Charles Murphy'; 'Kelno Young' 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Thanks, Kelley. I was able to speak with Berdell Sr. about the items below, and wanted to schedule a time to follow-up 
with you next week. We wilt be moving forward on all these items. As you noted, we need to discuss Ill and 3 with you. 

How about Tuesday at 11:30 EST? 

From: Kelley Corbari [ma!lto;KCorbarl@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 9:03 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Kelno Young 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Hi Berdell, 

Thank you for getting back to me. I will try to do my best answer your questions 

1. Transfer & Name Change 

If you are going to assume control of the Utility then you and your father need to file for a 
transfer of majority control. If you plan to change the name of the Utility, you can request 
the name change in the transfer filing. If you only want to change the name of the Utility, 
you can do that as well. Please note that you are going to have to provide some kind of 
corporate documentation for either the transfer or name change filings. 

With regard to the liability of the current ownership if a transfer and for name change 
were granted, the current owner remains liable for any outstanding amounts owed to the 
Commission. Also, you should be aware that, since the Utility let its corporate status lapse, 
all officers of the currently inactive corporation could be individually and personally liable 
for any outstanding debts and/or responsibilities of the Utility. 

2. Corporate Status 

If you do not plan to change the name ofthe Utility, the status of the current corporation 
should be updated and reactivated with the Florida Secretary of State as soon as possible. 

3_ Delinquent RAFs & Annual Report Penalties 

I am the point of contact for resolving the outstanding RAF and annual report penalty 
amounts owed by the Utility. My contact information is: 

Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.fl.ys 

4. Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC) 
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For questions about filing a SARC, you can contact me, Todd Brown or Bart Fletcher, both 
of whom are In the Commission's Accounting and Finance Division. Their contact 
information is: 

- Todd Brown 
Bart Fletcher 

(850) 413-6550 
(850) 413-7017 

5. 2015 RAF and Annual Report 

TBrown@psc.state.fl.us 
BFletche@psc.state.fl.us 

For questions about the Utility's 2015 RAFs and Annual Reports that are due March 31, 
2.0.16, contact the following individuals: 

RAF Filing: 
- Annual Reports: 

Toni Earnhart 
Bart Fletcher 

(850) 413-6532 
(850) 413-7017 

TEarnhar@psc.state.fl.us 
BFletche@psc.state.tl.us 

If you need to file an extension to submit the Utility's 2015 Annual Report, you need to 
submit a request in writing by March 31St to the following: 

Andrew Maury, Director 
Division of Accounting and Finance 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Please note that because the Utility owes RAFs for past periods, the Utility is not eligible 
for an extension to submit its 2015 RAFs. lfthe Utility does not submitted its RAFs by the 
due date, penalties and interest will be assessed. If the Utility requests an extension to file 
its annual reports, however, it may submit an estimated RAF return for 2015 by the March 
31•t due date. The estimated RAF amount can be based on the Utility's prior year's 
revenues or its 2015 estimated revenues. Once the Utility files its annual reports, it must 
submit an amended RAF return. 

I am available to talk to you about any of these issues at your convenience. I am in the office all 
week, but there are a lot of people out this week with their families because it is spring break for 
the schools here. So if you don't hear back right away from someone, that is probably why. 

Thanks, 
Kelley 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Email: KCorbarj@psc,state,O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Pax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. fmailto:berdefl@alum.mlt.edul 
Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:31PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Kefno Young 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water 

Kelley, 

Thank you for reaching out to follow up. 

1. I will follow-up on the feasibility of the name-change and transfer early next week. The main factor here will be 
the abil ity to ensure a clean slate and no lingering or residua l liabilities from the current ownership. 

2. I was under the impression that the corporate status was taken care of, but I will get an update on this asap and 
follow-up with you early next week on this, as well. I know this is critical. 

3. I will contact staff to work out a resolution of the '12 and '13 penalties. Can you advise as to who is the best 
point of contact? 

4. I also want to get started with the rate case. Can you advise as to who is the best contact to begin with? 
5. I will be the best point of contact for the utility. Please let me know when you would like to discuss these issues. 

I can be reached via telephone at (310) 821·1235 Bam PST (llam EST)- 8pm PST (llpm EST), seven days a 
week. 

Thanks, again. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mallto:KCorbarl@osc.state.fl.usl 
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 12:24 PM 
To : 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Charles Murphy; Keino Young 
Subj ect: Kincaid Hills Water 
Importance: High 

Berdell -

I am checking in with you w ith regard to Kincaid Hills Water Company. 

First, please note that the Utility's 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAP) and Annual 
Report are due by March 3 1, 20 16. I have attached a blank copy of a RAF Return Form an.d 
Annual Report Form for your convenience. Also, you can find a copy of the Annual Report for m 
on the Commission's website at 
http: //www.floridapsc.com /WaterWasteWater/AnnuaJReportForms 

Second, the last time we spoke in April of last year, you were looking into the possibility of having 
your father transfer the Utility to you and possibly changing the name of the Utility. Also, you and 
your father were going to discuss the possibility of the Utility filing for a staff-assisted rate case 
or an annual pass-through. However, there is no record of the Utility taking any action at the 
Commission to request a transfer, name change, staff-assisted rate case, or pass-through 
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index. Nor does it appear the Utility has taken any action to update its inactive, corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State. 

In addition, it was Staffs understanding that, once the Utility paid its delinquent 2010 and 2011 
RAFs and filed its delinquent annual reports, the Utility was going to continue to negotiate with 
Staff regarding payment of the RAF amounts Kincaid still owes for 2012 and 2013 and the annual 
report penalties. However, staff has not had any contact with the Utility since April of last year. 

Have you assumed handling the operations of the Utility or is your father still running the 
Utility? The issues concerning the Utility's delinquent RAFs, annual report penalties, and 
corporate status need to be resolved as soon as possible or an enforcement proceeding may be 
initiated against the Utillty. Please let me know the appropriate Utility representative to contact 
and discuss these issues. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xefiey :f. Car6ari, . 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: I<Corbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234-
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made oval/able to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corban 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Shari Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell-

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 31st. Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0470-PCO-WU          Attachment A 
DOCKET NO. 20170200-WU  48 of 94 
PAGE 60 
 

 
  

Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak BouEevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xelfey :f. Corvari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. fma!lto:berdell@alum.rojt.edyl 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corban 
Subject: RE: Infonnatlon RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments In today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarl fmailto:KCOrbari@psc.state.fl.usl 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27PM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
SUbject: Information RE Name. Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 
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Per our conversation yesterday, I am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require fil ing an application with the Com mission for approval. 

Name Cha nge: 

An application for name change can be don e so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the uti lity must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no fil ing fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. I have attached an example of a name change application that was fil ed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Co nt rol 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $7 50 
filing fee for filing a transfer application. I have attached the transfer app lication 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: h!!p: //www .flori dapsc.com/u ti I i ties/waterwastewater /appl icationpkg /index.aspx 

I hope this information is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{{ey :f. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney - Hegulatory Am1lysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SEilVICI! COMMISSION 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 
Email: KCorhari@psc.q are.O.u s 
Direct Phone: (850) 41 3·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 41 3·6235 

,c., StRI'i(f 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from stole 

officials regarding state business pre considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message moy be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subjed: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Tuesday, March 08, 2016 3:24 PM 
'berdell@alum.mitedu' 
Charles Murphy; Keino Young 
Kincaid Hills Water 
2015 RAF Return Form • Class C.doc.xml; Annual Report Form • Class C.xls; Kincaid Hills 
·Delinquent RAFs & ARs (Thru 03-31-16).pdf 

High 

I am checking in with you with regard to Kincaid Hills Water Company. 

First, please note that the Utility's 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees {RAF) and Annual 
Report are due by March 31, 2016. I have attached a blank copy of a RAF Return Form and 
Annual Report Form for your convenience. Also, you can find a copy of the Annual Report form 
on the Commission's website at 
http: I /www.floridapsc.com/WaterWasteWater/Annua!ReportForms 

Second, the last time we spoke in April of last year, you were looking into the possibility of having 
your father transfer the Utility to you and possibly changing the name of the Utility. Also, you and 
your father were going to discuss the possibility of the Utility filing for a staff-assisted rate case 
or an annual pass-through. However, there is no record of the Utility taking any action at the 
Commission to request a transfer, name change, staff-assisted rate case, or pass-through 
index. Nor does it appear the Utility has taken any action to update its inactive, corporate status 
with the Florida Secretary of State. 

In addition, it was Staff's understanding that, once the Utility paid its delinquent 2010 and 2011 
RAFs and filed its delinquent annual reports, the Utility was going to continue to negotiate with 
Staff regarding payment of the RAF amounts Kincaid still owes for 2012 and 2013 and the annual 
report penalties. However, staff has not had any contact with the Utility since April of last year. 

Have you assumed handling the operations of the Utility or is your father still running the 
Utility? The issues concerning the Utility's delinquent RAFs, annual report penalties, and 
corporate status need to be resolved as soon as possible or an enforcement proceeding may be 
initiated against the Utility. Please let me know the appropriate Utility representative to contact 
and discuss these issues. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xeffey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
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Office ofthe General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o very brood public records low. Most written communications to or tram state offlclols regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records ond will be mode available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. · 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49 PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Shari Corneiius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell-

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 3151• Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 

Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{{ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICECOMMIS'SION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos o li!el)l broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state o/flc/als regarding 
state business are considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e.-mall message may be subject to public dlsclosu~e-

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corban 

. Subject: RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments in today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corban [mailto:KCorbarj@osc.state.O.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27PM 
To: berdell@alum.mlt.edu 
Subject: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 

Per our conversation yesterday, I am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require filing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Change: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no fi ling fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. I have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $750 
filing fee for filing a transfer application. I have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: http: //www.floridapsc.com/u tjlities /waterwastewater /applicatjonpkg/index.aspx 
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I hope this information is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Cou nsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SEilVICI\ COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0050 
Email: KCorharj@psc.statc.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) •H3-6234-
0 irect Fax: (850) 4 13-6235 

~~me\ 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state 
officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be made availoble to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message moy be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, March 30, 2015 1:49 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Shari Cornelius; Toni Earnhart; Karen Belcher; Bart Fletcher 
RE: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Kincaid's Annual Report and RAF Return/Payment will be considered timely filed so long as they 
are postmarked on or before March 31st. Please note that the Annual Report and the RAF 
Return/Payment are sent to different divisions. 

Send original signed Annual Report and 2 copies to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Division of Accounting and Finance 

Send original signed RAF Return and Payment to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services 

Let me know If you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

XeCUy :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc state 0 y s 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a 11ery brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records ond will be mode ovofloble to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message moy be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mallto:berdell@alum.mjt.edy) 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2015 12:31 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
SUbject: RE: Infonnatlon REName Change & Transfer of Control 

Kelley, 

We are preparing to send the reports and payments In today. Do they need to be overnighted, or just post-marked by 
today/tomorrow? 

Thanks again for all this information; it was very helpful. 

From: Kelley Corbarl [mal!to;KCorbarj@osc.state.fl.ys) 
Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 1:27PM 
To: berdel!®alum mit edU 
Subject: Information RE Name Change & Transfer of Control 

Berdell, 

Per our conversation yesterday, I am getting back to you with information regarding a 
utility name change and transfer of majority control. As I stated, both a name change and 
transfer require filing an application with the Commission for approval. 

Name Change: 

An application for name change can be done so long as there is no change in the 
ownership or control of the utility or its assets and the utility must notify the Commission 
prior to changing its name. There is no filing fee associated for filing an application for 
name change. I have attached an example of a name change application that was filed in 
the past by another utility. 

Transfer of Majority Control 

A Transfer of Majority Control application is an more involved process. There is a $7 50 
filing fee for filing a transfer application. I have attached the transfer application 
informational packet, which can be found on the Commission website 
at: http: I /www.tloridapsc.com /util jties /waterwastewater /applicationpkg/i ndex.aspx 

I hope this information is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 
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Xe{{e:y :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Offi ce of the Generul Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SeRVICE COMMlSSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarj@psc state 0 us 
Di rect Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public oKJd the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Hello, Ms Corbarl. 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Tuesday, March 24, 2015 5:09 PM 
Kelley Corbari 

Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn 
Deamer; Jim Dean 
RE: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs 

My father had emergency surgery a few weeks ago, and is on schedule to recover and resolve the matters listed below 
by the end of the month as we discussed. I will follow up with a phone call as you requested later this week. 

I do not understand the purpose of the comment that "it does not appear that Kincaid has made an effort to complete 
any of the task Staff required" without at first attempting to contact me/us to ascertain where we are on those items. It 
seems unfair, as I do nothing but continue to make every effort to be responsive and productive in helping resolve the 
issues we all know have been issues in the past with Kincaid. Going forward, I hope that we can continue to work 
together on resolving these issues without any undo bias because we all also know th is system has been resource 
constrained and needs as much support as possible to get it where it needs to be to serve its community most 
effectively. · 

Thanks again for your continued support. 

From: Kelley Corban [mallto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2015 12:59 PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn Deamer; Jim Dean 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills • Rate Case & RAFs 
Importance: High 

Dear Berdell: 

I wanted to check in with you and obtain an update on Kincaid's compliance 
efforts. During our conversation on February 16, 2015, Staff outlined the next steps 
Kincaid must take in its: efforts to resolve its compliance issues with the Commission. Per 
our discussion, Kincaid Hills was required to (1) timely file its 2014 Annual Reports, (2) 
timely file and submit payment of its 2014 RAFs, (3) update Its Corporate status with the 
Florida Secretary of State, and ( 4) submit an application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case. 

At this time, it does not appear that Kincaid has made an effort to complete any of the 
tasks Staff required. A recent search of the Florida Secretary of State Corporation 
Database still shows Kincaid's corporate status as "inactive" (see attached). While 
Kincaid's 2014 Annual Report and RAFs are not due until March 31, 2015, Kincaid has not 
submitted its 2014 Annual Reports, RAFs, or application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case. 

Please contact me as soon as possible and provide me with an update on the status of 
these matters. Should Kincaid fall to submit its 2014 Annual Reports and RAFs or update 
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its corporate status by March 31, 2015, Staff will begin initiating enforcement 
proceedings against the Utility. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xe!ky :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.O us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business are considered Ia be public records and will be made available to the publk and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosurt. 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:48 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; Lynn Deamer; Jim Dean 
Subject: Kincaid Hills • Rate case & RAFs 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

This is to confirm our discussion of yesterday afternoon regarding the Kincaid's 
compliance status and possible rate-case application. Below is a list of the topics we 
discussed, including information on the topics: 

• Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC): 
- SARC Application (attached) 

- SARC filing fee of $1,000.00 is due within 30 days of acceptance of application. 
- Compile all billing and expense data for at least the prior year, including any 

documentation for utility related expenses 

• 2014 Annual Report and Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAFs) Filings: 
Kincaid Hills must submit its 2014 Annual Report and RAFs timely and in full. 
- Due: March 31, 2015 
- Annual Report Form (attached) 

- 2014 RAF Return Form (attached) 

• Corporate Status: 
Kincaid Hills must update and maintain its corporate status with the Florida 
Secretary of State 
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h ttps: I /secure. nco rporarefi li ng~.com /cgi
bjn/ws.vbp?PRPA=index&gdid=CNDDuYeo58MCfY02g0odXAIAeg 

Also, the SARC application and Annual Report Forms can be found on the Commission 
website, as well as, a link to the annual Price Index and Pass Through applicatio n, which 
outlines what types of expenses/costs a utility may apply for recovery of outside of a rate 
case. 
http://www.Ooridapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/index.aspx 

Annual Reports & RA Fs: J.utp: //www.noridapsc.com/lllilities/warcrwastew<ltt>r /an nualreport/index.aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: http://www.Ooridapsc.com/library/fil ings/H/Ol208· 
14/01208-14.p..d.f 
Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

We appreciate you and your father taking the time to speak with us. Please let me know if 
you have any questions or need any additional information. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarj@p<c state.O.u·s 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

~;c\ 
~~IW'r~ 
M~,! '~f'( or J lo'~--'Q 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida /los a very broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding $late busine$5 ore considered to be public records and will be mode ovailoble to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail messoge may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent 
To: 

Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:48 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 

Cc: Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Tom Ballinger; lynn 
Deamer; Jim Dean 

Subject: Kincaid Hills - Rate Case & RAFs 
Attachments: Water-Sewer - Annual Report Form.xls; Water-Sewer - SARC Application Form.doc; 

Kincaid Hills - RAF Form.doc 

lmportanc:e: 

Tracking: 

Berdell-

High 

Recipient 

'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 

Adam Teitzman 

Leslie Ames 

Tonl eamnart 

Ar.drew Maurey 

TomBaiUnger 

Lynn Deamer 

Jim Dean 

Delivery Rod 

OeUvered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM 

o.livered: 2/17/1015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/101510:48 AM 

o.livered: 2/17/201510:48 AM Read: 2/17/101511:48 AM 

Delivered: 2/17/201510:48 AM Read: 2/17/201511:07 AM 

o.livered: 2/17/1015 10:48 AM Read: 2/17/2015 ll:OOAM 

Delivered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM 

o.livered: 2/17/2015 10:48 AM 

This is to confirm our discussion of yesterday afternoon regarding the Kincaid's 
compliance status and possible rate-case application. Below is a list of the topics we 
discussed, including information on the topics: 

• Staff-Assisted Rate Case (SARC): 
· SARC Application (attached) 

- SARC filing fee of $1,000.00 Is due within 30 days of acceptance of application. 
Compile all biiling and expense data for at least the prior year, including any 
documentation for utility related expenses 

• 2014 Annual Report and Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAFs} Filings: 
Kincaid Hills must submit its 2014 Annual Report and RAFs timely and in full. 

Due: March 31, 2015 
- Annual Report Form (attached) 

- 2014 RAF Return Form (attached) 

• Corporate Status: 
Kincaid Hills must update and maintain its corporate status with the Florida 
Secretary of State 
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llttps: I /secure.ncorporcHetilings.com /cgi
bin.fws.vbp7PRPA=index&gclid=CNDDuYco58MCF'Y02gOodXAIAeg 

Also, the $ARC application and Annual Report Forms can be found on the Commission 
website, as wel l as, a link to the annual Price Index and Pass Through application, which 
outlines what types of expenses/costs a utility may apply for recovery of outside of a rate 
case. 
http://www.floridapsc. com / util iti es/waterwastewater/index.aspx 

Annual Reports & RAFs: .b.Un.J. /www.Ooridap$C.com /uti litjes/w;aterwllstewater /annualrepQJ·t/i!ldex.aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: hnp://www.tlorjdapsc.com/library/filings/11}01208-
14/01208-14.fllif 
Starr Assisted Rate Case Application Forrn 

We appreciate you and you r father taking the time to speak with us. Please let me know if 
you have any questions or need any additional information. 

Thanks so much, 
J<ell ey 

Xe{(ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office or the Genera l Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-0850 
Email: I<Corharj@p~c.srate.O,us 
Direct Phone: (850) 4 13-6234 
Direct l'ax: (050) 413-6235 

,l SlRv'cr 
,:,<~>'- "o 

q A <t,. 

cy ~ -1 ~ 
~ Ill ~ 

~~· .. [;!~ 
./' Q) \• 

"==r1 OF ~~o\'fJ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state 

olflclals regarding state business are considered to be public records and wilt be mode available to the public and the 

media upon request. Therefore, yow e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, February 16, 2015 10:47 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
RE: Kincaid Hills - Compliance 

Per 011r conversation, we will have a call with you and your father at 1:30p today. We will call 
you and you can conference in your dad. Let me know if something comes up between now and 
then. 

Thanks so much! 
Kelley 

XefiR.y J. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos o v.el)f broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state off/clols regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode ovolloble to the public and the media upon 
request. Thuefore, your e-mo/1 message may be sub jed to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. (mallto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu] 
Sent: Monday, February 16, 2015 10:41 AM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills - Compliance 

That's fine . 1 am still stuck in traffic, but I can take the call on the road. If you want to wait another hour, then I might be 

back In the office. But, I'm ok, either way. 

I'm at 310-874-2019. I can conference In my dad after you call me. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.usJ 
Sent: Monday, February 16, 2015 7:18AM 
To: 'berdell@aium.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills - Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell-
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11:00 this morning works for us. Shall we call you? 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

XeCky :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc.state.O.ys 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Mast written communications to or from state offlclols regarding 
state business are consldert~d to bt~ public rt~cords and will be made avo liable to the public and the media upon 
rt~quest. Thert~fore, your e-mail message may be sub}t~ct to public dlsdosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. fmallto;berdell@alum.mlt.edyl 
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 5:47PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

Sorry for the delay. let' s try llam, Monday. Please let me know If that time works. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mallto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 10:31 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mlt.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills · Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I just wanted to follow up to see if you were able to figure out a time that works for you for a call 
on Monday? 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

Xefky :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·ma/1 message moy be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbarl 
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2015 9:15 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

Berdell, 

I was thinking the afternoon would be easier for you since you were out west, but since yow will 
be in Florida the morning is fine. Any time after 9:30 is good for us. Just Jet me know what 
works for you and your father . . Once we confirm a time, I will set up a conference call number for 
you all to call into. 

Thanks so much! 
Kelley 

Xeff.ey :f. CorEa~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarj@psc,state,O,us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234· 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a v·ery broad public records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode ovolloble to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e·mo/1 messQge m11y be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mlt.edu) 
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 7:54 PM 
To: Kelley Corban 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; leslie Ames 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills • Compliance 

1 will actually be in Florida on Monday, 2/16, so I am available. The morning would be much better than the afternoon, 
however. Please let me know a, few times that are options, and I will confirm one. 

Thanks for reaching out. 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. 

'ff3I0·82I ·123S • 310·874·2019 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message Is Intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and 
may contain Information that Is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received 
this message by error, please delete it from your records. 
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From: Kelley Corbari (mailto:KCorbari@psc.sta te. fl.us) 
Sent: Monday, February 9, 2015 12:15 PM 
To: berde ll@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Leslie Ames 
Subject: Kincaid Hills · Compliance 
Importance: High 

Berdell, 

Staff has finished reviewing Kincaid's 2009-2013 Annual Reports that were submitted in 
late December. Now that Kincaid's delinquent annual reports have been received, we can 
discuss the possibility of Kincaid fi ling a Staff-Assisted Rate Case and the other 
outstanding compliance matters. 

Are you available for a conference call the afternoon of Monday, February 161h to discuss 
these matters? In addition, it would be very helpful to have your father participate in call 
if at all possible as his involvement will be necessary to processing any rate case and 
resolving the outstanding compliance issues. 

Let me know your availability and I will set up the call. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe({ey :f. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Atto rney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the Ge neral Counsel 
FLORIDA PUULIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shuma rd Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·08 50 
Email: KCorhar!@psc.state,O.u s 
Direct Phone: (850) 413 ·6234· 
Direct Fax: (BSO) 4-13·6235 

,<. stHv'<'r 
,:,t" c; 

.... q, © 6 - 0% 
~ ••• ~1 ~ 
~W(;rcJr~ 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o very brood public records low. Most written communications to or from stote 

officio Is regarding stote business ore considered to be public records and will be mode ovoilable to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-moil message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Berdell1 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, December 08, 2014 10:55 AM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
RE: Kincaid Hills - Annual Report Deficiencies 
Kincaid letter- Annual Report Deficiencies (ll-24-14).pdf 

I apologize for just getting back to you. I was out last Friday. 

At this point, there are no other items outstanding other than the annual report 
deficiencies that need correcting. If we receive the corrected reports by December 29th, 
there will be no further penalties assessed for the annual reports being delinquent. Once 
we have received the revised reports and the reports are deemed sufficient, I will contact 
you regarding the next steps for bringing the utility into compliance and filing a Staff 
Assisted Rate Case. 

I am sorry to hear you have been under the weather. I hope you are feeling better. I am in 
the office today if you have any other questions. 

Thanks so much, 
Kelley 

Xe([ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbar!@psc state O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos a very brood public records law. Most written communications to or from statt officials regordlng 
stott business ore considered to be pubffc records and will be made avaflable to the public and the media upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mo/1 message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [ma'llto:berdell@alum.mlt.edul 
Sent: Friday, December OS, 2014 1:30 PM 
To: Kelley Corbarf 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Michael lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills - Annual Report Deficiencies 
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Kelley, 

I wanted to check in and make sure everything we discussed is still on track. 1 was out for the past week with a medical 
issue, and just wanted to stay on top of this i f I can. I see below that we need the corrected reports in by 12/29, bull 
want to get them in next week. I wanted to also make sure there wasn't something we missed this week while 1 was 
out. Please let me know if there is? 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 9:29AM 
To: berdell@alum.m it.edu 

Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson; Bart Fletcher; Lee Smith 
Subject: Kincaid Hills · Annual Report Deficiencies 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

Staff has completed its review of the an nu al reports Kincaid submitted for the yea rs 2009-
2013. Unfortuna tely, there were a few deficiencies in the reports that must be corrected 
for the reports to be de,emed sufficient. Therefore, please see the attached letter which 
was mailed to the Utility today outlining the deficiencies contained in the reports. 

Please note that the deficiencies must be corrected and th e revised reports received by 
the Commission by December 29, 2014, or penalties will continue to accrue. Once we 
have received the revised reports and the reports are deemed sufficient, J will contact you 
regarding the next compliance steps. 

Jf you have any questions regarding the deficiencies, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (850) 413-6234 or Bart Fletcher at (850) 413-7017. 

Thank you, 
l<elley 

Xe{fey :J. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory A nalysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA Plllli.IC S~RVIC£ COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 
Email: J<Co rharj@psc.stn(e.O,us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

ey~;,c 'o~~~ 
(C•:r:lu, ~ 
gll~g 
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Kelley Corbari 

Frorn: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Berdell Knowles, Jr <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Thursday, November 20. 2014 9.38 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
Adam Teitzman, Michael lawson, Toni Earnhan: Andrew Maurey; Ban Fletcher 
RE: Kincaid Hills- Received Delinquent Annual Repons & 2010-11 RAF Payment 

Thank you ror the update, and I look rorward to di~cussing the next steps. 

From: Kelley Corbarl[maiho:KCorbari@psc.sta te.fl.us) 
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2014 11:59 AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson; Toni Earnhart; Andrew Maurey; Bart Fletcher 
Subject : Kincaid Hills - Received Delinquent Annual Reports & 2010-11 RAF Payment 

Berdell-

This is to confirm that the Commission received l<incaid's payment in the amount of 
$8,690.15 for the amounts owed by Kincaid for its past due 2010 and 2011 Regulatory 
Assessment Pees, including Penalty and Interest In addition, we received Kincaid's 
delinquent Annual Reports for the years 2009-2013. The annual reports are being 
processed and reviewed by our staff, which should take about a weel< or 2 to 
complete. Once staff has reviewed all the reports, I will contact you to discuss additional 
compliance steps and assisting Kincaid in filing a Staff Assisted Rate Case. 

Thank you for your cooperation thus far. If you have any comments or questions, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

Kelley 

Xe{{ey J'. Cor6ari, 
Senior Allorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUili.IC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 
!!mail: KCnrhan@psc.slalc.O.us 
Orrect Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Darect Fax: (850) 413 ·6235 

,c_ SlHVI(r 
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Karen Belcher 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, November 10, 2014 2:12 PM 
Karen Belcher; Toni Earnhart 
Michael Lawson; Adam Teitzman 
Kincaid Hills • Past Due RAFs 

c_'ty~ \ L\ 3 I l 0 I s 
j1 Q ~Sl. =6Y ~ 

lo.!oY .s Y Y' Subject: 
Attachments: 20141107_0840S6Jpg DA.f(: 

<61~ . 9~ -r 

\ \ - l - \ Ll R- P~ 
Karen- IW'Jl/12014 4 B D · 

Be on the lookout for Kincaid Hills Water Company payment for its past due RAFs. As we 
discussed, the $8,690.15 payment should be applied to I<incai.d's past due RAFs irul P&l for 
2010 and 2011. We will be addressing the other years at a later date. 

YEAR REVENUES RAFS PAYMENTS PENALTY INTERESr TOTAL 
(4.5%) (25%) (1%) DUE 

(THRU 
11/Z0/14) 

2011 $59,052.00 $2,657.34 $0.00 $664.34 $876.92 $4,198.60 

2010 $58,713.00 $2,642.09 $0.00 $660.52 $1,188.94 $4,491.55 

TOTALS $117,765.00 $5,299.43 $0.00 $1,324.86 $2,065.~6 ~WR 

&' /~ J tt.J .;,t J, 5' 16 . J 5 Let me know if you have any questions. 
/ l l" J 0 ( 2 :f.i '· 7 0 0 0 0 

~ 
-?a to tf?llf:" ~?<;OJ!-

-6 

Thanks! 
Kelley 

Xefiey y. CorEari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@nsc.state 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fa.x: (850) 413·6235 

.:;>(' 0 I 0 ~ A f. i ~/ ,"; 'f 
ff 

~ o ; o P tl.o .5.:?. 
+ 

..2 c 1 o .::t: J, 1 e <!:. •, " 
../0 

d<otl RA~ .:i'1 1:.~7. :ICI 

cf?O /f v' 

<:..? () II 1 
-II l, &, 'I ~:? '1 

i;,.·-----
6, .{, 9'0.f.S 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has o 'Very broad pub/fc records low. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding 
state business ore considered to be public records and will be mode ovoi/oblt to the public ond the medlo upon 
request. Therefore, your e-mo/1 message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Serdell Knowles, Jr. (mailto:berde!l@alum.mjt.edu] 
Sent: Friday, November 07, 2014 11:55 AM 
To: Kelley Corbarl 
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Cc: Michael Lawson; Adam TeJtzman; Andrew Maurey 
SUbject: RE: Kincaid Hills- A.nnual Reports Insufficient 

Please disregard the 2012 and 2013 reports, they contained errors. I will be submitting the corrected versions via mall 
today. 

Also, I have enclosed images ofthe checks being mailed today for the $8,690.15 amount discussed, previously. They are 
made payable to the FPSC and sent to the address In your signature, below. 

Please advise If there are any issues with this course of action, If there Is something 1 need to correct, or if they are In 
accordance with our verbal agreement at your earliest opportunity. 

Thank you, 
Berdell Knowles, Jr. 
(310) 821-1235 

From: Kelley Corbari !mailto;KCorbarl@psc.state.fl.usl 
5ent: Thursday, November 6, 2014 12:03 PM 
To: berde!l@alum.mit.ec!u 
Cc: Michael Lawson; Adam Teltzman; Andrew Maurey 
Subject: Kincaid Hills- Annual Reports Insufficient 
Importance: High 

Berdell-

I received all of your emails with Excel files of Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-2013 and 
l forwarded them onto our staff to being reviewing. I really appreciate your effort getting 
the reports to me. Unfortunately, however, the Excel files you emailed are insufficient 
because they do not comply with our rules governing annual reports. Pursuant to Rule 
25-30.110, the Utility must submit an original and 2 copies of each Annual Report In 
addition, each report must be certified, meaning the Certification page of each report 
must be signed by the Utility's CEO and CFO. 

Therefore, please have the Utility's CEO (your father) sign and certify each of the Annual 
Reports. Once the reports have been certified, please mail the original and 2 copies of 
each report to the Commission as soon as possible or by Friday, November 14,2014, to 
avoid further penalty. The reports should be mailed to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Accounting & Finance Division 

As I stated yesterday, we cannot process a rate case until Kincaid Hills officially submits Its 
annual reports for 2009-2013. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. · 

2 
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Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xe([ey y. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
TaUahassee, PL 32399-0850 
Email: KCotbari®pst.jltlte.O.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Pex: (850) 413·6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida hos a vety brood public ncords law, Most wrttten communla~t/ons to or from state 
o/fldals regarding state business ore considered to be public records and will be made available ta the public and' the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e·mall message may be subject to public disclosure. 

3 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
SubJect: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

Berdell-

Kelley Corban 
Thursday, November 06, 2014 3:03 PM 
berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Michael Lawson; Adam Teitzman; Andrew Maurey 
Kincaid Hills -Annual Reports Insufficient 

. FAC Rule 25-30.110- Annual Report Filing.pdf 

High 

I received all of your emails with Excel files of Kincaid's annual reports for 2009-2013 and 
I forwarded them onto our staff to being reviewing. I really appreciate your effort getting 
the reports to me. Unfort~mately, however, the Excel files you em ailed are insufficient 
because they do not comply with our rules governing annual reports. Pursuant to Rule 
25-30.110, the Utility must submit an original and 2 copies of each Annual Report. In 
addition, each report must be certified, meaning the Certification page of each report 
must be signed by the Utility's CEO and CFO. 

Therefore, please have the Utility's CEO (your father) sign and certify each of the Annual 
Reports. Once the reports have been certified, please mail the original and 2 copies of 
each report to the Commission as soon as possible or by Friday, November 14,2014, to 
avoid further penalty. The reports should be mailed to: 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
ATTENTION: Accounting & Finance Division 

As I stated yesterday, we cannot process a rate case until Kincaid Hills officially submits its 
annual reports for 2009-2013. If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Xeiiey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel · 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarj@psqtate 0 us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 5:19PM 

berdell@alum.mit.edu To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Adam Teiuman; Toni Earnhart; Michael Lawson; Andrew Maurey 
Kincaid Hills • Initial Compliance Plan 

Mr. Knowles, 

Thank you for speakin.g with us today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's (Kincaid 
Hills) compliance issues and expressing your willingness to work with Commission staff 
on a comprehensive compliance plan for bringing the utility back into compliance with the 
Commission. To summarize our conversation: 

• By November 7, 2014, Kincaid Hills will file its delinquent annual reports for the 
years 2009 - 2013, and submit payment in the amount of $8,690.15 to satisfy its 
delinquent 2010 and 2011 Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs). 

o Payment should be made payable to the "Florida Public Service Commission." and sent 
to "Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 
32399·0850, ATTENTION: Fiscal Services." 

o Please include "WU690 RAF Payment" on the memo line of the payment. 

• Kincaid will work with Commission staff on filing a Staff Assisted Rate 
Case. Commission staff will contact the Utility to assist with initiating the filing. 

• Upon receipt of Kincaid Hills' annual reports and RAF payment, Commission staff 
and Kincaid will negotiate a plan for the payment of Kincaid Hills delinquent 2012 
and 2013 RAFs. 

• Penalties assessed for Kincaid Hills' failure to file its annual reports for the years 
2009-2013, will be discussed at a later date. 

Again, I appreciate your willingness to try to resolve the Utility's compliance 
issues. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 
Kelley Corbari 

Xe{[ey :f. Cor6ari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section 
Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
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Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Email: KCorbari@psc.st<~te.n.ps 
Direct Phone: (850) 41 3-6234· 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

~~~~~:\~~, 
~w:r:tLYln~ 
gl)[;l~ 

J'l: (!;) ,. 
-r,~ OF 1l o'lfJ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be made available to the public and the 
media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbarl 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Berdell Knowles, Jr. <berdell@alum.mit.edu> 
Thursday, October 23, 2014 4:23 PM 
Kelley Corbari 
RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company - Compliance Delinquency 

Great. I am a consultant, so I travel about 90% of the time. If at all possible, please email me a copy of 
anything you are sending via regular mail so that I can respond promptly. 

Thanks. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 1:20PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company· Compliance Delinquency 

Thank you Berdell. We actually did have the correct PO box in the master system, however, I did have 
our clerk add your email to the contact information. 

Kelley F. Corbarl, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbarl@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413·6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 4:18 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

PO Box 579 was at the post office that closed a few years ago. You can delete that one, also. 
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-----Original Message---·· 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 11:31 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Thank you Berdell. 

In addition to the 19th Avenue address, we had a different PO Box address on file (PO Box 579 
Gainesville, FL 32602). 
I will make sure the correct address is updated. 

Kelley 

Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 
Email: KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: {850)413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be p_ublic records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

----Original Message----
From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [mailto:berdell@alum.mit.edu) 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 2:13PM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teltzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

New address for Kincaid Hills Water Company 

PO Box 15016 
Gainesville, FL 32604 

To my knowledge, there has never been a mailbox at the plant on 19th Avenue, so we would like to 
make sure no mail is directed there (only the address, above). 
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Thank you all, again. 

---Original Message----

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us) 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 9:36AM 
To: berdell@alum.mit.edu 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 

Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company - Compliance Delinquency 

Great. Than you 

From: Berdell Knowles, Jr. [berdell@alum.mit.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 11:56 AM 
To: Kelley Corbari 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Yes and yes. 

I will be standing by for your call in an hour or so. 

From: Kelley Corbari [mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 8:45 AM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: RE: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 
Importance: High 

Mr. Knowles -

I just wanted to confirm our telephone call this afternoon at 1:00pm EST (10:00a Pacific) to discuss 
Kincaid Hills Water Company's compliance issues. 
Also, is (310) 821-1235 the best number to reach you? 

Thank you, 
Kelley 

Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel Florida Public S.ervice 
Commission 
Email: KCorbari@ psc.state. fl.us<mailto:KCorba ri@ psc.state.fl.us> 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 
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PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public r-ecords 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: Kelley Corbari 
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 4:57 PM 
To: 'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Cc: Adam Teitzman; Michael Lawson 
Subject: Kincaid Hills Water Company- Compliance Delinquency 

Mr. Knowles, 

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's 
compliance status with the FPSC. Per our conversation, attached is a 
breakdown of the outstanding fees and reports due the Commission, including penalties and interest. 

As I stated, the utility Is required to file annual reports and pay Regulatory Assessment Fees to the 
Commission every year by March 31st. 
(See attached, Florida Statutes, Sections 350.113 and 367.145, and Florida Administrative Code Rules 
25-30.110 and 25-30.120.) 

Additionally, below are links the Information on the Commission's website you requested that pertain 
to Water companies, such as, Annual Reports, Regulatory Assessment Fees, Price Index & Pass 
Through applications, and Staff Assisted Rate Case application. 

http://www. florida psc. com/ uti I ities/waterwastewater I 

Annual Reports & RAFs: 
http://www.floridapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/annualreport/index.aspx 

2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application : . 
http://www. florida psc.com/library/filings/14/01208-14/01208-14.pdf 

Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

While you take the opportunity to review all the information I provided, I will look into the questions 
you posed. I appreciate your willingness to resolve this matter and I look forward to speaking to you 
again on Thursday, October 23rd at 1:00pm (EST). 

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any additional comments or 
questions. 

Thank you, 
Kelley Corbarl 
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Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney- Regulatory Analysis Section Office of the General Counsel Florida Public Service 
Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl32399-0850 
Email: KCorbarl@psc.state.fl.us<mailto:KCorbari@psc.state.fl.us> 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: .(850) 413-6235 
(PSC-LOG0330) 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written 
communications to or from state officials regarding state business are considered to be public records 
and will be made available to the public and the media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail message 
may be subject to public disclosure. 
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Kelley Corbari 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Knowles, 

Kelley Corbari 
Monday, October 20. 2014 4:57 PM 
'berdell@alum.mit.edu' 
Adam Teitzman; Michael lawson 
Kincaid Hills Water Company - Compliance Delinquency 
FAC Rule 25-30.110 (Annual Reports).pdf; FAC Rule 25-30.120 (RAFs).pdf; FS 350.113 
(RAFs).pdf; FS 367.161 (Additional Compliance Penalties).pdf; FS 367.145 (RAFs).pdf; 
Kincaid Hills- Delinquent RAFs & ARs (Thru ll-20-14).pdf 

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding Kincaid Hills Water Company's 
compliance status with the FPSC. Per our conversation, attached is a breakdown of the 
outstanding fees and reports due the Commission, including penalties and interest. 

As I stated, the utility is required to file annual reports and pay Regulatory Assessment 
Fees to the Commission every year by March 31st. (See attached, Plorida Statutes, Sections 350.113 
and 367.145, and Plorida Administrative Code Rules 25-30.110 and 25-30.120.) 

Additionally, below are links the information on the Commission's website you requested 
that pertain to Water companies, such as, Annual Reports, Regulatory Assessment Fees, 
Price Index & Pass Through applications, and Staff Assisted Rate Case application. 

http: //www.floridapsc.com/utilities/waterwastewater/ 

Annual Reports & RAPs: http· llwww.Oorjdapsc com/utj!ities/waterwastewater/annualreport/jndex.aspx 
2014 Price Index and Pass Through Application: http·//www Oorjdapsc com/ljbrarv/filines/14/01208-
14/01208-14 pdf 

- Staff Assisted Rate Case Application Form 

While you take the opportunity to review all the information I provided, I will look into 
the questions you posed. I appreciate your willingness to resolve this matter and 1 look 
forward to speaking to you again on Thursday, October 23rd at 1:00pm (EST). 

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any additional comments 
or questions. 

Thank you, 
Kelley Corbari 
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Xe[[ey :J. Cor6ar~ 
Senior Attorney- Regulato1·y Analysis Section 
Office of rhc General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE (O~iM ISS ION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399·0850 
Email: J<Corhari@nsc.srare.O us 
Di rect Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413·6235 

~'<~HV!Cl( <o\ 
~.:::1 ~ 
~ ... l<iiY~ 
Ml*,~ ~,.( or no\''Q 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Mast written communications to or f rom state 

officials regarding state business are considered to be public records and will be mode available to the public and the 
media upon request. Theref ore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
Kincaid Hills Water Company (WU690) 

EXHIBITD 

Kincaid Open Customer 
Complaints (2016-2017) 
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Kincaid Hills Water Company 
Open Customer Complaints 

2016-2017 

1. PSC Complaint No. l242714W Date: 05/0812017 
Customer: Paul Cohen 
Complaint Subject: Improper Billing 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 05/10/2017 
Utility Response Due: 05/30/2017 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/3112017 (via certified mail- received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 

2. PSC Complaint No. 1240114W Date: 03130/2017 
Customer: Katherine Stemmler 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 03130/2017 
Utility Response Due: 04/20/20 17 

Utility Response: None 
Second Notice to Utility: 05/10/2017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Third Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail- received 061031201 7) 

Utility Response: None 

3. PSC Complaint No. 1225168W Date: 10/13/2016 
Customer: Bruce Doyle 
Complaint Subject: Unable to Reach Utility- Contact Number Not Working 
Complaint Sent to Utility: 10/13/2016 
Utility Response Due: 11/03/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Late Notice Sent to Utility: 11123/2016 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 12/07/2016 (unsuccessful) 
Third Notice to Utility: 12/08/2016 (via e- mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 03/01/2017 (left message) 

Utility Response: 03/0212017 (Utility to contact customer 03/06/2017) 
Attempt to Contact Utility by Telephone: 05/08/20 I 7 

Utility Response: None 
Fourth Notice to Utility: 05/10/2017 (via regular mail) 

Utility Response: None 
Fifth Notice to Utility: 05/31/2017 (via certified mail - received 0610312017) 

Utility Response: None 
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•: Rhonda B.ieks 
~jeet: FW: FL. PSC CATS NO: 1225168W BROCE DOYLE 

;mpany is not responding to this complaint . Can we forward? 

;/10/17: Copy of complaint mailed to company at P.O Box 15016, Gainesville, FL 32604- 5016. RRoland 

:/30/17: Company has not responded . See notes above. 
to land 

Complaint Closed. Failure to respond to PSC. 

;/30/17: Complaint reopened. Wil.1 forward to CODif>=y via eertif'ied IIUOil.. RRoland 

i /31/17 : Lit.bl l.~tte.r #$tat to co.-pa.ny v i.a U .3. Mai l, &titgul.&r 4&nd <:Etrti£ J.ed. Mol.cu.l4 

;j05/2017: &eoei.vod OSPS roturn receipt shovi ng th•t Hr . Ber<lell Knowles aelcnowlodqes reeaipt of FPSC 
>rreapondenee on 06/03/17 . Added to f'ile . Moland 

oquast No. 1.22S168W - DOYLE , BRUCII HR. Buainoaa Naao ------------------
:AGE NO: S 




